PROPOSAL SUBMITTED BY



GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORPORATION

1801 NORTHWEST 18 STREET POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA 33069

PHONE: 954-972-8104

FAX: 954-972-8108

PROPOSAL SUBMITTED TO:

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD CITY CLERK OFFICE 2600 HOLLYWOOD BLVD., ROOM 221 HOLLYWOOD, FL. 33020

PROJECT NAME:

WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROGRAM / ROYAL POINCIANA SEWER EXPANSION HOLLYWOOD BOULEVARD TO SHERIDAN STREET BETWEEN NORTH FEDERAL HIGHWAY & NORTH 21ST AVE.

PROJECT # 14-5124 & 16-7077

DATE AND TIME:

MARCH 14TH, 2019 @ 2:00 PM

BID PACKAGE

FOR

WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROGRAM HOLLYWOOD BOULEVARD TO SHERIDAN STREET BETWEEN N. FEDERAL HIGHWAY(US-1) AND N. 21ST AVENUE (14-5124)

ROYAL POINCIANA SEWER EXPANSION (16-7077)

PROJECT NOS.: <u>14-5124 (WTR)</u> <u>16-7077 (SEWER)</u>

SUBMITTED BY: Giannetti Contracting Corporation

DECEMBER 2018

BID PACKAGE CONTENTS AND REQUIREMENTS

SECTION	TITLE
00030	Notice to Bidders
00100	Instructions to Bidders
00200	Cone of Silence
00300 🗸	Proposal
00301 🗸	Proposal Bid Form
00410 🗸	Approved Bid Bond
00420 🗸	Information Required from Bidders
00435 🗸	Local Preference
00495 🗸	Trench Safety Form
00500	Contract
00610	Performance Bond
00620	Payment Bond
00700	General Conditions
00800	Supplementary General Conditions
00801	Supplementary Conditions (Construction)

SUBMIT THIS COMPLETE PACKAGE AND ONE COPY WITH YOUR BID

PROPOSAL

TO THE MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA

SUBMITTED Giannetti Contracting Corporation

Dear Mayor and Commissioners:

The undersigned, as BIDDER, hereby declares that the only person or persons interested in the Proposal as principal or principals is or are named herein and that no other person than herein mentioned has any interest in this Proposal or in the Contract to be entered into; that this Proposal is made without connection with any other person, company or parties making a Bid or Proposal; and that it is in all respects fair and in good faith without collusion or fraud.

The BIDDER further declares that he has examined the site of the Work and informed himself fully in regard to all conditions pertaining to the place where the Work is to be done; that he has examined the Drawings and Specifications for the Work and contractual documents relative thereto, including the Notice to Bidders, Instructions to Bidders, Proposal Bid Form, Form of Bid Bond, Form of Contract and Form of Performance Bond, General, Supplementary and Technical Specifications, Addenda, Drawings, and Local Preference Program, Exhibit A, and has read all of the Provisions furnished prior to the opening of bids; and that he has satisfied himself relative to the work to be performed.

The undersigned BIDDER has not divulged to, discussed or compared his bid with other bidders and has not colluded with any other BIDDER of parties to this bid whatever.

If this Proposal is accepted, the undersigned BIDDER proposes and agrees to enter into and execute the Contract with the City of Hollywood, Florida, in the form of Contract specified; of which this Proposal, Instructions to Bidders, General Specifications, Supplementary Conditions and Drawings shall be made a part for the performance of Work described therein; to furnish the necessary bond equal to one hundred (100) percent of the total Contract base bid, the said bond being in the form of a Cash Bond or Surety Bond prepared on the applicable approved bond form furnished by the CITY; to furnish all necessary materials, equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, transportation, supervision, labor and all means necessary to construct and complete the work specified in the Proposal and Contract and called for in the Drawings and in the manner specified; to commence Work on the effective date established in the "Notice to Proceed" from the ENGINEER; and to substantially complete all Contract Work within 1095 days with final completion within 1125 days, and stated in the "Notice to Proceed" or pay liquidated damages for each calendar day in excess thereof, or such actual and consequential damages as may result therefrom, and to abide by the Local Preference Ordinance.

The BIDDER acknowledges receipt of the following addenda:

No.	/	Dated	1/24/19	
No	2	Dated	2120119	
No	3	Dated _	3/4/19	
No.	4	Dated	3/11/19	

And the undersigned agrees that in case of failure on his part to execute the said Contract and the Bond within ten (10) days after being presented with the prescribed Contract forms, the check or Bid Bond accompanying his bid, and the money payable thereon, shall be paid into the funds of the City of Hollywood, Florida, otherwise, the check or Bid Bond accompanying this Proposal shall be returned to the undersigned.

Attache	ed hereto is a certif		
-		Bank	c of
or appr	oved Bid Bond for	the sum of	
	% of Bid Total	(\$2,446,768.5	Dollars (\$) according to the
conditio	ons under the Instr	uctions to Bidders and	d provisions therein.
NOTE:	together with signer behalf of the coron of the firm shall authorized to signer.	gnature(s) of the off poration and corpora be set forth below gn Contracts in beh ignature shall be pla	name of the corporation shall be set forth below, icer or officers authorized to sign Contracts on ate seal; if Bidder is a partnership, the true name with the signature(s) of the partner or partners half of the partnership; and if the Bidder is an aced below; if a partnership, the names of the
WHEN	THE BIDDER IS A	N INDIVIDUAL:	
			(Signature of Individual)
			(Printed Name of Individual)
			(Address)
******* WHEN NAME:		A SOLE PROPRIE	**************************************
			(Name of Firm)
			(Address)
			(SE
			(Signature of Individual)

**************************************	*******
	(Name of Firm) A Partnership
	(Address)
	By: (SEAL) (Partner)
Name and Address of all Partners:	
*************	******
WHEN THE BIDDER IS A JOINT VENTURE:	
	(Correct Name of Corporation
	By: (SEAL) (Address)
	(Official Title)
	As Joint Venture (Corporate Seal)
Organized under the laws of the State of law to make this bid and perform all Work and fu the Contract Documents.	, and authorized by the rnish materials and equipment required under
WHEN THE BIDDER IS A CORPORATION:	Giannetti Contracting Corporation
	(Correct Name of Corporation
	By: (SEAL) Richard Gibbs III

	President & Treasurer
	(Official Title)
	1801 NW 18th St., Pompano Beach, Fl. 33069
	(Address of Corporation)
Organized under the laws of the State of Florida law to make this bid and perform all Work and fur the Contract Documents.	, and authorized by the nish materials and equipment required under
CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS	
Giannetti Contracting Corporation	
(Name of Corporation)	
RESOLVED that Richard Gibbs III	<u></u>
(Person Authorized to Sign)	
President & Treasurer of Giannetti Co (Title) (Name of Corporation)	ontracting Corporation
be authorized to sign and submit the Bid or Propos	al of this corporation for the following project:
CITY OF HOLL	YWOOD
WATER MAIN REPLACE HOLLYWOOD BOULEVARD TO SH N. FEDERAL HIGHWAY(US-1) AND N ROYAL POINCIANA SEWER	IERIDAN STREET BETWEEN I. 21ST AVENUE (14-5124) AND
The foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Res	olution adopted by
Giannetti Contracting Corporation at a meeting of it (Name of Corporation)	s Board of
Directors held on the <u>3rd</u> day of <u>Jan</u>	uary, 20 <u>18</u>
By: Nicholas J. Apostol	
Title: Vice President & Secretary	
(SEAL)	
The above Resolution MUST BE COMPLETED if the	ne Bidder is a Corporation.

- END OF SECTION -

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD **DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES DIVISION**

PROPOSAL BID FORM ADDENDUM #3

Project Name: Water Main Replacement Program - Hollywood Blvd to Sheridan St from Federal Hwy to N. 21 Avenue (14-5124) and Royal Poinciana Sewer Expansion (16-7077)

Project Nos.: 14-5124 and 16-7077

If this Proposal is accepted, the undersigned Bidder agrees to complete all work under this contract within 1095 calendar days following the issuance of the Notice to Proceed. All entries on this form must be typed or written in block form in ink.

BASE BID:

No.	<u>Description</u>	Qtv.	<u>Unit</u>	Unit Price	<u>Total</u>			
SANIT	SANITARY SEWER PAY ITEMS 1 Mobilization, Demobilization, Bonds and Insurance 1 LS 310 000 370 000							
1	Mobilization, Demobilization, Bonds and Insurance	1		310000 54	3 30 30			
2	Furnish & Install 8" SDR 26 PVC Sanitary Sewer Mains (0-6 FT)	1,039	LF		56106			
3	Furnish & Install 8" SDR 26 PVC Sanitary Sewer Mains (6-8 FT)	12,877	LF	<u>63</u>	811251			
4	Furnish & Install 8" SDR 26 PVC Sanitary Sewer Mains (8-10 FT)	4,795	LF	60	383600			
5	Furnish & Install 8" SDR 26 PVC Sanitary Sewer Mains (10-12 FT)	1,061	LF	99	105039			
6	Furnish & Install 12" SDR 26 PVC Sanitary Sewer Mains (6-8 FT)	351	LF	16	26676			
7	Furnish & Install 12" SDR 26 PVC Sanitary Sewer Mains (8-10 FT)	1,671	LF	91	152061			
8	Furnish & Install 12" SDR 26 PVC Sanitary Sewer Mains (10-12 FT)	1,859	LF	121	224 439			
9	Furnish & Install 12" SDR 26 PVC Sanitary Sewer Mains (12-14 FT)	1,702	LF	125	212750			
10	Furnish & Install 12" SDR 26 PVC Sanitary Sewer Mains (14-16 FT)	955	LF	101	153755			
11	Furnish & Install 4-FT Diameter Manhole (0-6 FT)	15	EA	5882	88230			
12	Furnish & Install 4-FT Diameter Manholes (6-8 FT)	43	EA	6320	271760			
13	Furnish & Install 4-FT Diameter Manholes (8-10 FT)	16	EA	8375	134 000			
14	Furnish & Install 4-FT Diameter Manholes (10-12 FT)	11	EA	9332	102452			
15	Furnish & Install 4-FT Diameter Manholes (12-14 FT)	4	EA	11359	45436			
16	Furnish & Install 4-FT Diameter Manholes (14-16 FT)	6	EA	14339	86034			
17	Furnish & Install 6" SDR 26 PVC Laterals with Cleanouts (50 LF)	343	EA	943	323449			
18	Clean and CCTV Existing Sanitary Sewer Mains	475	LF	10	4750			
19	Manhole Adjustments	4	EA	7500	30000			
20	Seal and Coat Existing Manholes	55	VF	368	20240			
21	Place Out of Service Existing 4' Diameter Manholes	2	EA	3650	7300			
22	Place Out of Service Existing 8" Sanitary Mains	402	LF		2814			
23	Place Out of Service Existing 12" Sanitary Mains	253	LF	12	3036			
24	Removal and Disposal of Existing 4' Diameter Manholes	7	EA	1500	10500			
25	Removal and Disposal of Existing 8" Sanitary Mains	517	LF	16	8272			
26	Removal and Disposal of Existing 12" Sanitary Mains	279	LF	27	7533			
FORC	EE MAIN PAY ITEMS							
27	Furnish & Install 8" DR-18 PVC Force Main	2,801	LF	45	126045			
28	Furnish & Install 8" Plug Valves with Boxes	4	EA	4494	17976			
29	Furnish & Install 2" Air Release Valve Assemblies with Enclosures	1	EA	10699	10699			
30	Connect to Existing Doghouse Manhole on Taft St.	1	LS	20000	20000			
31	Connect to Existing Doghouse Manhole on McKinley St.	1	LS	25000	25000			

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES DIVISION

	PROPOSAL BID FORM ADDENDUM	1 #3		
32	Place Out of Service Existing 4" Force Main	1,619	LF	2 3238
33	Place Out of Service Existing 6" Force Main	1,416	LF	5 7080
34	Remove Existing 4" Force Main	1,440	LF	8 11520
35	Remove Existing 6" Force Main	625	LF	12 7500
JFT :	STATION(S) PAY ITEMS Furnish & Install Coolidge St. Lift Station, Building and Complete Site	1	LS	1550 000 1550 0
37	Furnish & Install 6" Flow Meter Assembly	1	LS	100000 100000
38	Decommissioning Existing City Lift Station E-20	1	LS	3000 30000
39	Decommissioning Existing City Lift Station E-22	1	LS	30000 30000
40	Connection of Existing Private Lift Stations to New Gravity Sewer System	5	EA	20000 10000
<u>ENE</u> 41	RAL PAY ITEMS (SEWER) Removal & Replacement of Sidewalk	1,628	SY	54 87912
42	Removal & Replacement of Concrete Curb and/or Gutter	2,178	LF	<u>28</u> 60984
43	Alley Reconstruction	18,894	SY	21 396774
44	Remove & Replace Brick Pavers, Stamped Concrete, and Specialty Driveways	1,787	SY	104 185848
45	Milling & Resurfacing of 1" of Asphalt Pavement	58,893	SY	8.50 500590.
46	Milling & Resurfacing of 1" of Asphalt Pavement within Broward County Roadways	1,066	SY	21.50 22919
17	Temporary Asphalt Restoration	43,257	LF	22.50 973282.
8	Furnish & Install Temporary Pavement Markings	1	LS	25000 25000
19	Replacement of Permanent Pavement Markings	1	LS	50000 50000
50	Landscaping & Tree Trimming (allowance)	1	LS	\$50,000.00 \$50,000.00
51	Maintenance of Traffic (MOT)	1	LS	205000 205000
52	Owner's Contingency for Wastewater System (allowance)	1	LS	\$600,000.00 \$600,000.00
53	Consideration for Indemnification	1	LS	\$5.00 \$5.00
54	Sewer System CCTV (allowance)	2,600	LF	4 10400
55	Density Testing (allowance)	1	LS	\$50,000.00 \$50,000.00
56	FPL (allowance)	1	LS	\$50,000.00 \$50,000.00
57	Wastewater System Permits, Licenses and Fees (allowance)	1	LS	\$200,000.00
58	As-Builts and Record Drawings (By land surveyor approved by City or EOR)	1	LS	250000 250000
	ER SYSTEM PAY ITEMS		LS	(40000)
59	Mobilization, Demobilization, Bonds and Insurance	1		23 232.415
60	Furnish & Install C900 - 4" PVC Water Mains	10,105	LF	42 1025892
51	Furnish & Install Class 52 - 4" DIP Water Mains	24,426	LF	F7 0-F-
52	Furnish & Install C900 - 6" PVC Water Mains	150	LF	
63	Furnish & Install Class 52 - 6" DIP Water Mains	200	LF	<u>71</u> <u>14200</u> 28 907136
64	Furnish & Install C900 - 8" PVC Water Mains	23,872	LF	10 (.27 52)
65	Furnish & Install Class 52 - 8" DIP Water Mains	12,715	LF	
66	Furnish & Install C900 - 12" PVC C900 Water Mains	2,155	LF	55 118525
67	Furnish & Install Class 52 - 12" DIP Water Mains	500	LF	
68	Furnish & Install Class 52 - 16" DIP Water Mains	5,891	LF	100 589100

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES DIVISION

	PROPOSAL BID FORM ADDENDU	A #3			
69	Furnish & Install Class 52 - 24" DIP Water Mains	8	4,567	LF	175 799225
70	Furnish & Install 14" DR-11 HDPE Water Main (HDD)		460	LF	127 58420
71	Furnish & Install 20" DR-11 HDPE Casing w/ 14" DR-11 HDPE Water Main Carrier (HDD) on under FEC Railroads	Johnson St.	539	LF	275 148225
72	Furnish & Install 20" DR-11 HDPE Casing w/ 14" DR-11 HDPE Water Main Carrier (HDD) on FEC Railroads	Taft St. under	438	LF	327 143226
73	Furnish & Install 12" DIP WM w/ 24" Steel Casing (3/8" thick) via Jack and Bore on Polk St. ur Railroad	nder FEC	187	LF	1221 22832
74	Furnish & Install 8" x 4" 316 Stainless Steel Tapping Sleeves and Valves		13	EA	6602 85826
75	Furnish & Install 8" x 8" 316 Stainless Steel Tapping Sleeves and Valves		13	EA	7632 99 216
76	Furnish & Install 4" Domestic DIP Tees		26	EA	359 9334
77	Furnish & Install 6" Domestic DIP Tees		3	EA	503 1509
78	Furnish & Install 8" x 4" Domestic DIP Tees		46	EA	520 23920
79	Furnish & Install 8" x 6" Domestic DIP Tees		58	EA	582 33756
80	Furnish & Install 8" Domestic DIP Tees		39	EA	642 25038
81	Fumish & Install 12" x 4" Domestic DIP Tees		3	EA	856 2568
82	Furnish & Install 12" x 6" Domestic DIP Tees		2	EA	917 1834
83	Furnish & Install 12" x 8" Domestic DIP Tees		3	EA	963 2889
84	Furnish & Install 12" Domestic DIP Tees		2	EA	1175 2350
85	Furnish & Install 14" x 6" Domestic DIP Tees		4	EA	1696 6784
86	Furnish & Install 16" x 6" Domestic DIP Tees		14	EA	1686 23604
87	Furnish & Install 16" x 8" Domestic DIP Tees		11	EA	1785 19635
88	Furnish & Install 16" x 12" Domestic DIP Tees		14	EA	2057 28798
89	Furnish & Install 16" Domestic DIP Tees		2	EA	2178 4356
90	Furnish & Install 24" x 8" Domestic DIP Tees		7	EA	3574 Z503Z
91	Furnish & Install 24" x 12" Domestic DIP Tees		4	EA	3747 14988
92	_	3	2	EA	4136 8272
93	Furnish & Install 24" Domestic DIP Tees		4	EA	5688 22752
94	Furnish & Install 8" x 4" Domestic DIP Crosses		13	EA	716 9308
95	Furnish & Install 8" x 6" Domestic DIP Crosses		2	EA	808 1616
96	Furnish & Install 8" Domestic DIP Crosses		10	EA	991 8910
97	Furnish & Install 12" x 8" Domestic DIP Crosses		4	EA	1163 4652
98	Furnish & Install 16" x 4" Domestic DIP Crosses		2	EA	2230 4460
99	Furnish & Install 16" x 8" Domestic DIP Crosses		5	EA	2044 10220
100	Furnish & Install 16" x 12" Domestic DIP Crosses		5	EA	21026 13130
101			2	EA	3737 Co474
102		9	3	EA	7128 21384
			129	EA	1217 169802
103			10	EA	1576 15760
104					1979 753317
105			128	EA	2078 12007
106			14	EA	1010 71030
107	Furnish & Install 16" Gate Valves		11	EA	_UM47_10582

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES DIVISION

	PROPOSAL BID FORM ADDENDU	M #3				
108	Furnish & Install 24" Gate Valves		13	EA	18553	241189
109	Fire Line Reconnections - 4"		5	EA	3030	15150
110	Fire Line Reconnections - 6"		5	EA	3619	18095
111	Fire Line Reconnections - 8"		5	EA	4962	24810
112	Furnish & Install Fire Hydrant Assemblies		64	EA	5372	343808
113	Remove Existing Fire Hydrant Assemblies		64	EA	1136	72704
114	Water Service Removal and Replacement (Up to 1") (within Right-of-Way)	8	1,058	EA	954	1009332
115	Water Service Removal and Replacement (>1") (within Right-of-Way)		77	EA	4145	319145
116	Water Meter Reconnection (Up to 1")	8	1,058	EA	186	196788
117	Water Meter Reconnection (>1")		77	EA	400	30800
118	Relocation of Existing Water Meters From Rear Easements to Front of Property		114	EA	1695	193230
119	Place Out of Service Existing Water Mains of Various Sizes		1	LS	50000	500000
120	Connection to Existing 24" PCCP with 24" DIP on Sheridan St. and N. 19th Ave.		1	LS	150000	150000
121	Connection to Existing 24" PCCP with 24" DIP on Sheridan St. and N. 20th Ave.		1	LS	150000	150000
122	Furnish & Install Backflow Preventers (various sizes) (allowance)		1	LS	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
123	Furnish & Install Line Stop along Existing 24" PCCP on Sheridan St. and N. 19th Ave (allowance)		2	EA	25750	51500
124	Furnish & Install Line Stop along Existing 24" PCCP on Sheridan St. and N. 20th Ave (allowance)		2	EA	25750	5150D
125	Furnish & Install Line Stop along Existing 24" Ci on Hollywood Blvd (allowance)		3	EA	17750	53250
GENE 126	RAL PAY ITEMS (WATER) Removal & Replacement of Sidewalk		1,340	SY	54	12360
127	Removal & Replacement of Concrete Curb and/or Gutter	8	9,900	LF	<u> 28</u>	277200
128	Milling & Disposal of 1" of Existing Asphalt		68,474	SY		136948
129	Furnish & install 1" Asphalt Pavement		68,474	SY	6.50	445081
130	Alley Reconstruction		29,695	SY		623595
131	Remove & Replace Brick Pavers, Stamped Concrete, and Specialty Driveways		1,362	SY	104	141648
132	Milling & Resurfacing of 1" of Asphalt Pavement within FDOT Roadways	6	1,619	SY	_2	33999
133	Milling & Resurfacing of 1" of Asphalt Pavement within Broward County Roadways		2,349	SY	21	49329
134	Temporary Asphalt Restoration		94,901	LF		1043911
135	Furnish & Install Temporary Pavement Markings		1	LS	30000	30800
136	Replacement of Permanent Pavement Markings		1	LS	150000	150000
137	Landscaping & Tree Trimming (allowance)		1	LS	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES DIVISION

	PROPOSAL BID FORM ADDENDUM #3				
138	Maintenance of Traffic (MOT) (19th Ave./Sheridan St)	1	LS 25000 25000		
139	Maintenance of Traffic (MOT) (20th Ave./Sheridan St).	1	LS 25000 25000		
140	Maintenance of Traffic (MOT) (Hollywood Blvd., N 19th Ave., & Tyler St.)	1	Ls 30000 30000		
141	Maintenance of Traffic (MOT) (US1/Federal Highway)	1	LS 25000 25000		
142	Maintenance of Traffic (MOT) (N. 21st Ave.)	1	LS 30000 30000		
143	Maintenance of Traffic (MOT)	1	LS 336000 336000		
144	Owner's Contingency for Water System (allowance)	1	LS \$700,000.00 \$700,000.00		
145	Consideration for Indemnification	1	LS \$5.00 \$5.00		
146	Density Testing (allowance)	1	LS \$50,000.00 \$50,000.00		
147	FPL (allowance)	1	LS \$25,000.00 \$25,000.00		
148	Water System Permits, Licenses and Fees (allowance)	1	LS \$300,000.00 \$300,000.00		
149	As-Builts and Record Drawings (By land surveyor approved by City or EOR)	1	LS 300000 300000		
150	Brick removal, storage, protection, and reinstallation on Hollywood Blvd. and N. 19th Ave	1	Ls 50000 50000		
	BASE BID TOTAL FOR COMPLETE PROJECT		24,467,685.		
	TOTAL BASE BID IN WRITING Twenty Four million	7	our hundred		
	Sixty seven thousand Six hundred	Lei	atty Pare dollars		

NOTES:

- 1. SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION TIME AND PROJECT CLOSEOUT TIME FOR THE CONTRACT SHALL BE AS DEFINED IN THE PROJECT SCHEDULE IN
- 2. QUANTITIES PROVIDED ARE FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES. FULL DESCRIPTION OF THE PAY ITEMS ARE PROVIDED IN SECTION 01025 "BASIS OF PAYMENT"

APPROVED BID BOND

(Construction)

STATE OF FLORIDA

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:	Arch Insurance
	, as Principal, and Company , as
-	
Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the	City of Hollywood in the sum of Ten
	400
Percent of the Amount of Bid	Dollars (\$) lawful money
of the United States, amounting to 10% of	the total Bid Price, for the payment of said sum, we
hind ourselves our heirs executors admin	sistrators, and successors, jointly and severally, firmly
billa daiselves, dai rielis, executors, admili	ilstrators, and successors, jointly and severally, firmly
by these presents.	
-, p	
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION	IS SUCH, that whereas the principal has submitted
the accompanying bid, dated March 14	20 19 for
arrow and a particular contribution for the first property of the particular and the part	20 101

WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROGRAM HOLLYWOOD BOULEVARD TO SHERIDAN STREET BETWEEN N. FEDERAL HIGHWAY(US-1) AND N. 21ST AVENUE (14-5124) AND ROYAL POINCIANA SEWER EXPANSION (16-7077)

NOW, THEREFORE, if the principal shall not withdraw said bid within 90 days after date of the same and shall within ten days after the prescribed forms are presented to him for signature, enter into a written contract with the CITY, in accordance with the bid as accepted, and give bond with good and sufficient surety or sureties, and provide the necessary Insurance Certificates as may be required for the faithful performance and proper fulfillment of such Contract, then this obligation shall be null and void.

Approved Bid Bond

In the event of the withdrawal of said bid within the specified period, or the failure to enter into such contract and give such bond and insurance within the specified time, the principal and the surety shall pay to the City of Hollywood the difference between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the City of Hollywood may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work and/or supply the materials covered by said bid.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above to	bound parties have executed this statement under their
several seals this 14th	
day of <u>March</u> , 20 <u>1</u>	9_, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party
being hereto affixed and these presents	s duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant
to authority of its governing body.	
WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS AN INDIVID	DUAL:
Signed, sealed and delivered in the pre	sence of:
Witness	Signature of Individual
Address	
	Printed Name of Individual
Witness	
Address	

WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS A CORPORA	ATION:
Attest:	Giannetti Contracting Corporation
Secretary	Name of Corporation
	1801 NW 18th St., Pompano Beach, Fl. 33069
	Business Address
	By:
	(Affix Corporate Seal)
	Richard Gibbs III
	Printed Name
	President & Treasurer
	Official Title
CERTIFICATE A	S TO CORPORATE PRINCIPAL
I,Nicholas J. Apostol	, certify that I am the secretary of the
Corporation named as Principal in the at	tached bond; that Richard Gibbs III
	d on behalf of the Principal, was then <u>President & Treas</u> ure
•	at I know his signature, and his signature thereto is
	signed, sealed and attested for and on behalf of said
Corporation by authority of its governing	(SEAL)
	Secretary

TO BE EXECUTED BY CORPORATE SURETY:

Attest:	
Mun	Arch Insurance Company
Nick Ashburn, Surety Account	Corporate Surety
Manager	210 Hudson Street, Suite 300
	Business Address
	Jersey City, NJ 07311
	BY: Holey michals
	(Affix Corporate Seal)
	Holly Nichols
	Attorney-in-Fact
	Guy Hurley, LLC
	Name of Local Agency
	1080 Kirts Blvd., Suite 500
	Business Address
	Troy, MI 48084
	ommissioned, qualified and acting, personally appeared,
Holly Nichols to	me well known, who being by me first duly sworn upon oath
says that he is the attorney-in-fact	for the Arch Insurance Company and
that the has been authorized by _A	Arch Insurance Company to execute the forgoing bond
on behalf of the CONTRACTOR na	amed therein in favor of the City of Hollywood, Florida.
Subscribed and sworn to before m	ne this 14th day of March , 2019
11	
	July & Moore
	Notary Public State of Michigan
	U
My Commission Expires: 05/25/202	20 JEL E MOORE
	Notary Public - State of Michiga
	County of Committee
	Acting in the County of Oak (a)
	END OF OFOTION

- END OF SECTION -

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON BLUE BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated. Not valid for Note, Loan, Letter of Credit, Currency Rate, Interest Rate or Residential Value Guarantees.

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Persons By These Presents:

That the Arch Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, having its principal administrative office in Jersey City, New Jersey (hereinafter referred to as the "Company") does hereby appoint:

Holly Nichols, Mark T. Madden, Michael D. Lechner, Nicholas Ashburn, Richard McGregor and Robert D. Heuer Troy, MI (EACH)

its true and lawful Attorney(s)in-Fact, to make, execute, seal, and deliver from the date of issuance of this power for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed:

Any and all bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other surety obligations, in the penal sum not exceeding Ninety Million Dollars (\$90,000,000.00).

This authority does not permit the same obligation to be split into two or more bonds in order to bring each such bond within the dollar limit of authority as set forth herein.

The execution of such bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other surety obligations in pursuance of these presents shall be as binding upon the said Company as fully and amply to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal administrative office in Jersey City, New Jersey.

This Power of Attorney is executed by authority of resolutions adopted by unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on September 15, 2011, true and accurate copies of which are hereinafter set forth and are hereby certified to by the undersigned Secretary as being in full force and effect:

"VOTED, That the Chairman of the Board, the President, or the Executive Vice President, or any Senior Vice President, of the Surety Business Division, or their appointees designated in writing and filed with the Secretary, or the Secretary shall have the power and authority to appoint agents and attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other surety obligations obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such officers of the Company may appoint agents for acceptance of process."

This Power of Attorney is signed, sealed and certified by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on September 15, 2011:

VOTED, That the signature of the Chairman of the Board, the President, or the Executive Vice President, or any Senior Vice President, of the Surety Business Division, or their appointees designated in writing and filed with the Secretary, and the signature of the Secretary, the seal of the Company, and certifications by the Secretary, may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney or bond executed pursuant to the resolution adopted by the Board of Directors on September 15, 2011, and any such power so executed, sealed and certified with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, shall continue to be valid and binding upon the Company.

INFORMATION REQUIRED FROM BIDDERS

GENERAL INFORMATION

The Bidder shall furnish the following information. Failure to comply with this requirement may cause its rejection. Additional sheets shall be attached as required.

Richard Gibbs III, President & Treasurer Nicholas J. Apostol, Vice President & Secretary Name of person who inspected site or proposed work for your firm: Name: Robert Henning III Date of Inspection: January 10, 2019 What is the last project of this nature you have completed?	Contractor's License (attach copy): CGC1519762 CUC1225383 Primary Classification: General & Underground Utility Broward County License Number (attach copy): Jumber of years as a Contractor in construction work of the type involved in this contract: 34 Years List the names and titles of all officers of Contractor's firm: Richard Gibbs III, President & Treasurer Nicholas J. Apostol, Vice President & Secretary Name of person who inspected site or proposed work for your firm: Rame: Robert Henning III Date of Inspection: January 10, 2019		
Contractor's License (attach copy): CGC1519762 CUC1225383 Primary Classification: General & Underground Utility Broward County License Number (attach copy): Number of years as a Contractor in construction work of the type involved in this Contract: 34 Years List the names and titles of all officers of Contractor's firm: Richard Gibbs III, President & Treasurer Nicholas J. Apostol, Vice President & Secretary Name of person who inspected site or proposed work for your firm: Rame: Robert Henning III Date of Inspection: January 10, 2019 What is the last project of this nature you have completed?	Contractor's License (attach copy): CGC1519762 CUC1225383 Primary Classification: General & Underground Utility Broward County License Number (attach copy): Jumber of years as a Contractor in construction work of the type involved in this contract: 34 Years List the names and titles of all officers of Contractor's firm: Richard Gibbs III, President & Treasurer Nicholas J. Apostol, Vice President & Secretary January 10, 2019 What is the last project of this nature you have completed? Water Main Replacement Program - Hollywood Blvd. to Sheridan St. from Fede	Contractor's Telephone Number: 954-972-8104	
Primary Classification: General & Underground Utility Broward County License Number (attach copy): Number of years as a Contractor in construction work of the type involved in this Contract: 34 Years List the names and titles of all officers of Contractor's firm: Richard Gibbs III, President & Treasurer Nicholas J. Apostol, Vice President & Secretary Name of person who inspected site or proposed work for your firm: Name: Robert Henning III Date of Inspection: January 10, 2019 What is the last project of this nature you have completed?	Primary Classification: General & Underground Utility Broward County License Number (attach copy): Blumber of years as a Contractor in construction work of the type involved in this contract: 34 Years List the names and titles of all officers of Contractor's firm: Richard Gibbs III, President & Treasurer Nicholas J. Apostol, Vice President & Secretary Plame of person who inspected site or proposed work for your firm: Rame: Robert Henning III Date of Inspection: January 10, 2019 What is the last project of this nature you have completed? Water Main Replacement Program - Hollywood Blvd. to Sheridan St. from Fede	01104005000	
Number of years as a Contractor in construction work of the type involved in this Contract: 34 Years List the names and titles of all officers of Contractor's firm: Richard Gibbs III, President & Treasurer Nicholas J. Apostol, Vice President & Secretary Name of person who inspected site or proposed work for your firm: Name: Robert Henning III Date of Inspection: January 10, 2019 What is the last project of this nature you have completed?	Aumber of years as a Contractor in construction work of the type involved in this Contract: 34 Years List the names and titles of all officers of Contractor's firm: Richard Gibbs III, President & Treasurer Nicholas J. Apostol, Vice President & Secretary Name of person who inspected site or proposed work for your firm: Robert Henning III Date of Inspection: January 10, 2019 What is the last project of this nature you have completed? Water Main Replacement Program - Hollywood Blvd. to Sheridan St. from Fede	Contractor's License (attach copy).	
Number of years as a Contractor in construction work of the type involved in this Contract: 34 Years List the names and titles of all officers of Contractor's firm: Richard Gibbs III, President & Treasurer Nicholas J. Apostol, Vice President & Secretary Name of person who inspected site or proposed work for your firm: Name: Robert Henning III Date of Inspection: January 10, 2019 What is the last project of this nature you have completed?	Aumber of years as a Contractor in construction work of the type involved in this Contract: 34 Years List the names and titles of all officers of Contractor's firm: Richard Gibbs III, President & Treasurer Nicholas J. Apostol, Vice President & Secretary Name of person who inspected site or proposed work for your firm: Robert Henning III Date of Inspection: January 10, 2019 What is the last project of this nature you have completed? Water Main Replacement Program - Hollywood Blvd. to Sheridan St. from Fede		
List the names and titles of <u>all</u> officers of Contractor's firm: Richard Gibbs III, President & Treasurer Nicholas J. Apostol, Vice President & Secretary Name of person who inspected site or proposed work for your firm: Name: Robert Henning III Date of Inspection: January 10, 2019 What is the last project of this nature you have completed?	ist the names and titles of all officers of Contractor's firm: Richard Gibbs III, President & Treasurer Nicholas J. Apostol, Vice President & Secretary Name of person who inspected site or proposed work for your firm: Rame: Robert Henning III Date of Inspection: January 10, 2019 What is the last project of this nature you have completed? Water Main Replacement Program - Hollywood Blvd. to Sheridan St. from Fede	Broward County License Number (attach copy):	
List the names and titles of <u>all</u> officers of Contractor's firm: Richard Gibbs III, President & Treasurer Nicholas J. Apostol, Vice President & Secretary Name of person who inspected site or proposed work for your firm: Name: Robert Henning III Date of Inspection: January 10, 2019 What is the last project of this nature you have completed?	ist the names and titles of all officers of Contractor's firm: Richard Gibbs III, President & Treasurer Nicholas J. Apostol, Vice President & Secretary Name of person who inspected site or proposed work for your firm: Rame: Robert Henning III Date of Inspection: January 10, 2019 What is the last project of this nature you have completed? Water Main Replacement Program - Hollywood Blvd. to Sheridan St. from Fede	Number of years as a Contractor in construction work of the type involve	d in this
List the names and titles of <u>all</u> officers of Contractor's firm: Richard Gibbs III, President & Treasurer Nicholas J. Apostol, Vice President & Secretary Name of person who inspected site or proposed work for your firm: Name: Robert Henning III Date of Inspection: January 10, 2019 What is the last project of this nature you have completed?	List the names and titles of <u>all</u> officers of Contractor's firm: Richard Gibbs III, President & Treasurer Nicholas J. Apostol, Vice President & Secretary Name of person who inspected site or proposed work for your firm: Name: Robert Henning III Date of Inspection: January 10, 2019 What is the last project of this nature you have completed? Water Main Replacement Program - Hollywood Blvd. to Sheridan St. from Fede		a iii tiilo
Richard Gibbs III, President & Treasurer Nicholas J. Apostol, Vice President & Secretary Name of person who inspected site or proposed work for your firm: Name: Robert Henning III Date of Inspection: January 10, 2019 What is the last project of this nature you have completed?	Richard Gibbs III, President & Treasurer Nicholas J. Apostol, Vice President & Secretary Name of person who inspected site or proposed work for your firm: Name: Robert Henning III Date of Inspection: January 10, 2019 What is the last project of this nature you have completed? Water Main Replacement Program - Hollywood Blvd. to Sheridan St. from Fede	Sontidot.	-
Name of person who inspected site or proposed work for your firm: Name: Robert Henning III Date of Inspection: January 10, 2019 What is the last project of this nature you have completed?	Name of person who inspected site or proposed work for your firm: Name: Robert Henning III Date of Inspection: January 10, 2019 What is the last project of this nature you have completed? Water Main Replacement Program - Hollywood Blvd. to Sheridan St. from Fede	List the names and titles of <u>all</u> officers of Contractor's firm:	_ =
Name: Robert Henning III Date of Inspection: January 10, 2019 What is the last project of this nature you have completed?	Name: Robert Henning III Date of Inspection: January 10, 2019 What is the last project of this nature you have completed? Water Main Replacement Program - Hollywood Blvd. to Sheridan St. from Fede		
Name: Robert Henning III Date of Inspection: January 10, 2019 What is the last project of this nature you have completed?	Name: Robert Henning III Date of Inspection: January 10, 2019 What is the last project of this nature you have completed? Water Main Replacement Program - Hollywood Blvd. to Sheridan St. from Fede		B
Name: Robert Henning III Date of Inspection: January 10, 2019 What is the last project of this nature you have completed?	Name: Robert Henning III Date of Inspection: January 10, 2019 What is the last project of this nature you have completed? Water Main Replacement Program - Hollywood Blvd. to Sheridan St. from Fede		
Name: Robert Henning III Date of Inspection: January 10, 2019 What is the last project of this nature you have completed?	Name: Robert Henning III Date of Inspection: January 10, 2019 What is the last project of this nature you have completed? Water Main Replacement Program - Hollywood Blvd. to Sheridan St. from Fede		
Date of Inspection: January 10, 2019 What is the last project of this nature you have completed?	Oate of Inspection: January 10, 2019 What is the last project of this nature you have completed? Water Main Replacement Program - Hollywood Blvd. to Sheridan St. from Fede		
What is the last project of this nature you have completed?	What is the last project of this nature you have completed? Water Main Replacement Program - Hollywood Blvd. to Sheridan St. from Fede	Nicholas J. Apostol, Vice President & Secretary Name of person who inspected site or proposed work for your firm:	
What is the last project of this nature you have completed?	What is the last project of this nature you have completed? Water Main Replacement Program - Hollywood Blvd. to Sheridan St. from Fede	Nicholas J. Apostol, Vice President & Secretary	
	Water Main Replacement Program - Hollywood Blvd. to Sheridan St. from Fede	Nicholas J. Apostol, Vice President & Secretary Name of person who inspected site or proposed work for your firm: Name: Robert Henning III	
Water Main Penlacement Program Helloweed Rlvd to Sheridan St. from Fede		Nicholas J. Apostol, Vice President & Secretary Name of person who inspected site or proposed work for your firm:	
- vvalet want behadement fluorant - nonvwood bivd, to onedoan at nom fede		Nicholas J. Apostol, Vice President & Secretary Name of person who inspected site or proposed work for your firm: Name: Robert Henning III	

Name three (3) individuals ch you refer: Florida Keys Aqueduct Au				
Town of Jupiter Inlet Color	•			
Broward County Water 6 Expansion Manager, 95	<u>& Wastewate</u> 4-931-0904	er Services, Pa	at MaGregor,	
List the following informat mission of this proposal (in c		nture, list the info	ormation for all co	oventures).
Name of Project	City	Total Contract Value	Contracted Date of Completion	% Completior to Date
See attached				
What equipment do you own	n that is availa	able for the work	: ?	
				1,600
	HE.			
What equipment will you pu	rchase for the	e proposed work	?	
	rchase for the	e proposed work	?	1

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

The Bidder shall list below the name and address of each Subcontractor who will perform work under this Contract in excess of one-half percent of the total bid price, and shall also list the portion of the work which will be done by such Subcontractor. After the opening of Proposals, changes or substitutions will be allowed with written approval of the City of Hollywood. Subcontractors must be properly licensed and hold a valid Hollywood Certificate of Competency.

1.	Work to be Performed Milling & Paving	Subcontractor's Name / Address E & N Construction, Inc.
		12068 Sunset Blvd., Royal Palm Beach, Fl. 33411
2.	Lift Station Work	Trio Development Corp.
		1701 NW 22nd Ct., Pompano Beach, Fl. 33069
3.	Jack & Bore	Wakefield Road Boring, Inc.
		1012 Woodfield Cir., Palm Beach Gardens, Fl. 22418
4.	Directional Drills	DBE Utility Services
		13387 Bryan Rd., Loxahatchee, Fl. 33470
5.	Surveying	Filippelli Surveying, Inc.
		17831 Orange Grove Blvd., Loxahatchee, Fl. 3347
6.		
7.	-	
В.		
9.		
10.		

- END OF SECTION -

NOTE: Attach additional sheets if required.

LOCAL PREFERENCE

(EXHIBIT "A")

Pursuant to §38.50 of the City of Hollywood *Code of Ordinances*, the City shall grant a preference to local Hollywood vendors if their initial bid is within 5% of the bid of the lowest responsive responsible bidder that is a non-local Hollywood vendor. The preference shall allow the local Hollywood vendor to submit a second and final offer, which must be at least 1% less than the bid of the lowest responsible responsive non-local Hollywood vendor to be awarded. The local Hollywood vendor shall have the burden of demonstrating that it maintains a permanent place of business with full-time employees within the City limits and has done so for a minimum of one (1) year prior to the date of issuance of a bid or proposal solicitation within Hollywood, Florida. All supporting documentation (e.g. City of Hollywood valid local business tax receipt) for local preference eligibility must be received with the bid package prior to the bid opening date and time.

TRENCH SAFETY FORM

This form must be completed and signed by the Bidder.

Failure to complete this form may result in the bid being declared non-responsive.

Bidder acknowledges that the Florida Trench Safety Act, Section 553.60 et. seq., which became effective October 1, 1990, shall be in effect during the period of construction of the project. The Bidder by signing and submitting the bid is, in writing, assuring that it will perform any trench excavation in accordance with applicable trench safety standards. The Bidder further identifies the following separate item of cost of compliance with the applicable trench safety standards as well as the method of compliance:

Method c	of Comp	liance
Trench	Slope	/ Box

Cost 116,992 LF @ \$1.00

Total \$ ___\$ 116,992.00

Bidder acknowledges that this cost is included in the applicable items of the Proposal and in the Grand Total Bid Price. Failure to complete the above will result in the bid being declared non-responsive.

The Bidder is, and the Owner and Engineer are not, responsible to review or assess Bidder's safety precautions, programs or costs, or the means, methods, techniques or technique adequacy, reasonableness of cost, sequences or procedures of any safety precaution, program or cost, including but not limited to, compliance with any and all requirements of Florida Statute Section 553.60 et. seq. cited as the "Trench Safety Act". Bidder is, and the owner and Engineer are not, responsible to determine if any safety related standards apply to the project, including but not limited to, the "Trench Safety Act".

PITT	ON E
Witness Signature	Contractor's Signature
Robert Henning III	Richard Gibbs III, Giannetti Contracting Corporation
Witness Printed Name	Printed Name
1801 NW 18th St., Pompano Beach, Fl. 33069	President & Treasurer
Witness Address	Title
February 28, 2019	February 28, 2019
Date	Date

- END OF SECTION -

APPENDIX A TO THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS

This certification relates to a construction contract proposed by	City of Hollywood, Florida
	(insert the name of the Owner)
which expects to finance the proposed construction contract with Protection (which administers a State Revolving Fund loan prog grants from the United States Environmental Protection Agency or subcontractor.	ram supported in part with funds directly made available by
I certify that I have read the Florida Department of Environment following articles into the bid and/or contract:	al Supplementary Conditions and agree to incorporate the
11-116) ARTICLE 14 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE ARTICLE 15 FEDERAL LABOR STANDARDS PROVI ARTICLE 16 AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL PROVIS	(EXECUTIVE ORDER 11246) DL ACT OF (STATE OF FLORIDA EXECUTIVE ORDER SION ION
I agree that I will obtain identical certifications from prospective any lower-tier construction subcontracts with a price exceeding my files.	
00000	February 28, 2019
(Signature of Authorized Official)	(Date)
Richard Gibbs III, President & Treasurer	
(Name and Title of Authorize	ed Official [Print or Type])
Giannetti Contracting Corporation	
(Name of Prospective Construction Contractor or Subco	ontractor [Print or Type])
1801 NW 18th St., Pompano Beach, Fl. 33069	954-972-8104
(Address and Telephone Number of Prospective Construction C	ontractor or Subcontractor [Print or Type])
38-2477625	
(Employer Identification Number of Prospective Construct	ion Contractor or Subcontractor)

APPENDIX D TO THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS

American Iron and Steel Requirement

- (a) (1) None of the funds made available by a State water pollution control revolving fund as authorized by title VI of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C. 1381 et seq.) or made available by a drinking water treatment revolving loan fund as authorized by section 1452 of the Safe Drinking Water Act (42 U.S.C. 300j-12) shall be used for a project for the construction, alteration, maintenance, or repair of a public water system or treatment works unless all of the iron and steel products used in the project are produced in the United States.
- (2) In this section, the term "iron and steel products" means the following products made primarily of iron or steel: lined or unlined pipes and fittings, manhole covers and other municipal castings, hydrants, tanks, flanges, pipe clamps and restraints, valves, structural steel, reinforced precast concrete, and construction materials.
- (b) Subsection (a) shall not apply in any case or category of cases in which the Administrator of the Environmental Protection Agency (in this section referred to as the "Administrator") finds that--
 - (1) applying subsection (a) would be inconsistent with the public interest;
- (2) iron and steel products are not produced in the United States in sufficient and reasonably available quantities and of a satisfactory quality; or
- (3) inclusion of iron and steel products produced in the United States will increase the cost of the overall project by more than 25 percent.
- (c) If the Administrator receives a request for a waiver under this section, the Administrator shall make available to the public on an informal basis a copy of the request and information available to the Administrator concerning the request, and shall allow for informal public input on the request for at least 15 days prior to making a finding based on the request. The Administrator shall make the request and accompanying information available by electronic means, including on the official public Internet Web site of the Environmental Protection Agency.
 - (d) This section shall be applied in a manner consistent with United States obligations under international agreements.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, any failure to comply with this paragraph by the Contractor shall permit the Purchaser or State to recover as damages against the Contractor any loss, expense, or cost (including without limitation attorney's fees) incurred by the Purchaser or State resulting from any such failure (including without limitation any impairment or loss of funding, whether in whole or in part, from the State or any damages owed to the State by the Purchaser). While the Contractor has no direct contractual privity with the State, as a lender to the Purchaser for the funding of its project, the Purchaser and the Contractor agree that the State is a third-party beneficiary and neither this paragraph (nor any other provision of this Agreement necessary to give this paragraph force or effect) shall be amended or waived without the prior written consent of the State.

For waivers to these requirements based on (2)(b) above, contact Sheryl Parsons at USEPA Region IV. She can be reached by phone at (404) 562-9337.



Department of State / Division of Corporations / Search Records / Detail By Document Number /

Detail by Entity Name

Florida Profit Corporation GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORPORATION

Filing Information

Document Number P07000058861

FEI/EIN Number 38-2477625

Date Filed 05/16/2007

State FL

Status ACTIVE

Last Event **AMENDMENT Event Date Filed** 10/23/2015

Event Effective Date NONE

Principal Address 1801 NW 18TH ST

POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069

Changed: 01/12/2015

Mailing Address

1801 NW 18th ST

POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069

Changed: 02/15/2018

Registered Agent Name & Address

GIBBS, RICHARD 1801 NW 18TH ST

POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069

Name Changed: 10/23/2015

Address Changed: 01/12/2015

Officer/Director Detail Name & Address

Title PT

GIBBS, RICHARD 1801 NW 18TH ST POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069 Title VS

APOSTOL, NICHOLAS J 6340 SIMS ROAD STERLING HEIGHTS, MI 48313

Annual Reports

Report Year	Filed Date
2017	08/30/2017
2018	02/15/2018
2019	01/09/2019

Document Images

01/09/2019 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/15/2018 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
08/30/2017 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
03/15/2016 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
10/23/2015 Amendment	View image in PDF format
01/12/2015 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/17/2014 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
09/09/2013 AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/07/2013 - AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/09/2013 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/04/2012 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/06/2011 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
05/11/2010 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/18/2010 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/01/2009 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/14/2005 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
06/04/2007 Name Change	View image in PDF format
05/16/2007 Domestic Profit	View image in PDF format



RICK SCOTT GOVERNOR

605 Suwannee Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-0450

MIKE DEW SECRETARY

4/5/2018

GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORPORATION 1801 NW 18TH STREET POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA 33069

RE: CERTIFICATE OF QUALIFICATION

Dear Sir/Madam:

The Department of Transportation has qualified your company for the type of work indicated below. Unless your company is notified otherwise, this Certificate of Qualification will expire 5/30/2019. However, the new application is due 3/31/2019.

In accordance with S.337.14 (1) F.S. your next application must be filed within (4) months of the ending date of the applicant's audited annual financial statements.

If your company's maximum capacity has been revised, you can access it by logging into the Contractor Prequalification Application System via the following link: HTTPS://fdotwpl.dot.state.fl.us/ContractorPreQualification/

Once logged in, select "View" for the most recently approved application, and then click the "Manage" and "Application Summary" tabs.

FDOT APPROVED WORK CLASSES:
DRAINAGE, GRADING, WATER MAINS, SEWER

You may apply for a Revised Certificate of Qualification at any time prior to the expiration date of this certificate according to Section 14-22.0041(3), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), by accessing your most recently approved application as shown above and choosing "Update" instead of "View." If certification in additional classes of work is desired, documentation is needed to show that your company has done such work with your own forces and equipment or that experience was gained with another contractor and that you have the necessary equipment for each additional class of work requested.

Giannetti Contracting Corporation Page Two 4/5/2018

All prequalified contractors are required by Section 14-22.006(3), F.A.C., to certify their work underway monthly in order to adjust maximum bidding capacity to available bidding capacity. You can find the link to this report at the website shown above.

Sincerely,

Alan Autry, Manager

Contracts Administration Office

AA:

JT:

BROWARD COUNTY LOCAL BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT

115 S. Andrews Ave., Rm. A-100, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301-1895 – 954-831-4000 VALID OCTOBER 1, 2018 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

DBA:
Business Name: GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORPORATION

Receipt #:180-271092 Business Type:

Owner Name: NICHOLAS JAMES APOSTOL Business Location: 1801 NW 18 ST

Business Opened:08/12/2015 State/County/Cert/Reg:CGC1519762

> POMPANO BEACH **Business Phone:** 9547928104

Exemption Code:

Seats Rooms

Machines

Employees

ဖ

Professionals

	Number of Maci	lines:	or Vending Business On	y		
Tax Amount	Transfer			venaing Type		
	Hallstel Lee	NSF Fee	Penalty	Prior Years	. Collection	Ι.
27 00	000				COMECTION COST	5
00:12	00.0	00.00	00.00	000	0	
				00.0	0.00	

27.00

tal Paid

THIS RECEIPT MUST BE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY IN YOUR PLACE OF BUSINESS

THIS BECOMES A TAX RECEIPT

This tax is levied for the privilege of doing business within Broward County and is non-regulatory in nature. You must meet all County and/or Municipality planning the business is sold, business name has changed or you have moved the business location. This receipt does not indicate that the business is legal or that it is in compliance with State or local laws and regulations. and zoning requirements. This Business Tax Receipt must be transferred when

WHEN VALIDATED

Mailing Address:

GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORPORATION 6340 SIMS DR STERLING HEIGHTS, MI

Receipt #02A-17-00003298

Paid 09/27/2018 27.00

- 2019

2018

BROWARD COUNTY LOCAL BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT

115 S. Andrews Ave., Rm. A-100, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301-1895 – 954-831-4000 VALID OCTOBER 1, 2018 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

DBA: Business Name: GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORP

Receipt #:189-285324
Business Type: (CERT UNDERGROUND & EXCAV CNTR)

Owner Name: ILIA V LYSSENKO Business Location: 1801 NW 18 ST

State/County/Cert/Reg: CUC1225383 Business Opened:07/18/2017 Exemption Code:

Business Phone: 954-972-8104

POMPANO BEACH

	Total Paid	135.00
	Collection Cost	00.00
	Prior Years	00.00
or Vending Business On	Penalty	00.00
	NSF Fee	00.00
Number of Mach	Transfer Fee	00.00
	Tax Amount	135.00
	For Vending Business Only Vending Type:	For Vending Business Only NSF Fee Penalty

THIS RECEIPT MUST BE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY IN YOUR PLACE OF BUSINESS

THIS BECOMES A TAX RECEIPT

WHEN VALIDATED

the business is sold, business name has changed or you have moved the business location. This receipt does not indicate that the business is legal or that it is in compliance with State or local laws and regulations. This tax is levied for the privilege of doing business within Broward County and is non-regulatory in nature. You must meet all County and/or Municipality planning and zoning requirements. This Business Tax Receipt must be transferred when

Mailing Address:

GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORP 1801 NW 18 ST POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069

Receipt #02A-17-00003298

Paid 09/27/2018 135.00

BROWARD COUNTY LOCAL BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT

115 S. Andrews Ave., Rm. A-100, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301-1895 – 954-831-4000 VALID OCTOBER 1, **2018** THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, **2019**

DBA:
Business Name: GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORP

Receipt #: 182-285325 Business Type:

Owner Name: ILIA V LYSSENKO

Business Opened:07/18/2017 State/County/Cert/Reg: CFC1429772

> Business Location: 1801 NW 18 ST POMPANO BEACH Business Phone: 954-972-8104

Exemption Code:

Rooms

Professionals		Total Paid	135.00
Profes		Collection Cost	00.00
Machines	y Vending Type:	Prior Years	0.00
Employees 50	For Vending Business Only	Penalty	00.00
S008		NSF Fee	0.00
	Number of Machines:	Tax Amount Transfer Fee	0.00
		Tax Amount	135.00

THIS RECEIPT MUST BE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY IN YOUR PLACE OF BUSINESS

THIS BECOMES A TAX RECEIPT

non-regulatory in nature. You must meet all County and/or Municipality planning and zoning requirements. This Business Tax Receipt must be transferred when the business is sold, business name has changed or you have moved the business location. This receipt does not indicate that the business is legal or that This tax is levied for the privilege of doing business within Broward County and is it is in compliance with State or local laws and regulations.

WHEN VALIDATED

Mailing Address:

GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORP 1801 NW 18 ST POMPANO BEACH, FL

Paid 09/27/2018 135.00

Receipt #02A-17-00003298

2018 - 2019



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 11/27/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endors

PRODUCER				NAME: Holly	Tabbert			
Guy Hurley, LLC						No]: (248)	E10-1401	
1080 Kirts Blvd., Suite 500		ADDRESS: htabb		OM (A/C	No]: (-40)	327-1401		
				10/2 11 1				NAIC #
Troy	MI 4	18084		MSURER A : Amer	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE INSURERA: Amerisure Insurance Co A XI			19488
NSURED				INSURER B : Amer				13400
Giannetti Contracting Corporation			MSURER C : Hart	19682				
31annet	ti Contracting of F	lorida	i, Inc.	INSURER D:	23002			
6340 Sims Drive Sterling Heights MI 48313			INSURER E :	/				
			INSURER F :					
OVERAG	OL	RTIFIC	ATE NUMBER: 18-19 LS	D/RTD		REVISION NUMBER	t:	
CERTIFIC	D CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES (D. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REC ATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PE DNS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	RTAIN T	HE INSURANCE AFFORDED B' S. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE I	Y THE POLICIES DESC BEEN REDUCED BY PA	THER DOCUME RIBED HEREIN ND CLAIMS.	ENT WITH RESPECT TO IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE		OD HIS
	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSR I	WD POLICY NUMBER	PÓLICY EFF	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		MITS	
						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
X CO	MMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY					DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	8	100,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR		CPP2073454	12/1/2018	12/1/2019	MED EXP (Any one person)		5,000
A A	U Coverage Included	-				PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	8	1,000,000
GENT AC	GGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	-				GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
PO	LICY X PRO-					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AG	G S	2,000,000
	BILE LIABILITY					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	1.	1,000,000
X ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS AUTOS AUTOS AUTOS AUTOS	1				BODILY INJURY (Per perso	n) \$	1,000,000	
		CA2073447	12/1/2018	12/1/2019	BODILY INJURY (Per accide	ent) \$		
					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	8		
- I		+				Orive other car	\$	
	ESS LIAB X OCCUR					EACH OCCURRENCE	s	5,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE					AGGREGATE	\$	5,000,000
WORKER	RETENTION S S COMPENSATION	9	CU2073448	12/1/2018	12/1/2019		\$	
AND EMP	LOYERS' LIABILITY				12/1/2019	X WC STATU- TORY UMITS F	H- R	
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under	N/A	RC2073449	E.L EACH ACCIDENT			5	1,000,000	
		102073449	12/1/2019	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYE		E 8	1,000,000	
	TION OF OPERATIONS below	-			-	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	s	1,000,000
Inland	i Marine		35UUMNC7816	12/1/2018	12/1/2019	Lossed/Rented Equipment		\$500,000
					1			
BCRIPTION O	FOPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE	* (Attach	ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Sch	edule, if more space is requ	aired}			
RTIFICAT	E HOLDER			CANCELLATION				
	ence of Coverage			SHOULD ANY OF THE EXPIRATION I	DATE THEREOF,	CRIBED POLICIES BE C. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVI PROVISIONS.	ANCELLE ERED IN	D BEFORE
Evide	ance of Coverage							
Evide	ence or coverage			AUTHORIZED REPRESE				



JONATHAN ZACHEM, SECRETARY



DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION STATE OF FLORIDA

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

APOSTOL, NICHOLAS JAMES

GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORPORATION 1801 NW 18TH AVENUE POMPANO BEACH FL 33069

LICENSE NUMBER: CGC1519762

EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2020

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com



Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.



JONATHAN ZACHEM, SECRETARY



DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION STATE OF FLORIDA

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY_LICENSING BOARD

THE UNDERGROUND UTILITY & EXCAVATION CO HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

LYSSENKO, ILIA V

GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORPORATION 268 NW 118 DRIVE CORAL SPRINGS FL 33071

LICENSE NUMBER: CUC1225383

EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2020

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com



Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.



Labor Force

Officers – 3 EA

Office Staff – 7 EA

Project Managers – 4 EA

Superintendents – 5 EA

Foreman – 8 EA

Operators – 16 EA

Pipe Layers – 5 EA

Laborers – 25 EA

Mechanics/Yard – 5 EA

Truck Drivers – 6 EA

Total: 84 EA

			99	-
Project		F-123	UAZ 307 -308	Bid Pack # 11
	Description	Resolved Contract and Indebtedness	Premises Liability Negligence	daiming uneven pavement Resolved responsible for falling from
	Results	Resolved	Favorable	Resolved
GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORP. LITIGATION HISTORY	Status of Claim	Disposition Entered	Voluntary Dismissed	Disposition Entered
	Defendant	Giannetti Contracting Corp. Disposition Entered	Giannetti Contracting Corp. Voluntary Dismissed Favorable	Giannetti Contracting Corp., Asphalt Milling, Bons Barricades, E&N Const.
	Plaintiff	Bellsouth Telecommunications	Collazo, Beverly & Eros	Ezekowitz, Randy
	Date Filed		5/25/2016	2/5/2014
	County	Broward	Broward	Broward
	Case Number County	COWE16017586 Broward 12/15/2016	CACE16009624 Broward	CACE14002381 Broward

GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORPORATION CURRENT AND PENDING PROJECTS

JONES LOOP FORCE MAIN

OWNER: CITY OF PUNTA GORDA 326 West Marion Avenue, Punta Gorda, FL 33950

ENGINEER: JOHNSON ENGINEERING

AWARDED: AUGUST 27, 2018 COMPLETIO

COMPLETION DAYS: 395 CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$2,062,153.80

SCOPE OF WORK: INSTALL APPROXIMATELY 6,800 LF OF 8" TO 16" FORCE MAIN INCLUDING OVER 5,800 LF OF 16", SEVEN 16" DIRECTIONAL DRILLS TOTALING OVER 3,500 LF, 20" JACK AND BORE, NEW LIFT STATION, AND RESTORATION

WHISPERING TRAILS GRAVITY SEWER SYSTEM

OWNER: LOXAHATCHEE RIVER ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL DISTRICT 2500 Jupiter Park Drive, Jupiter, FL 33458

ENGINEER: MATHEWS CONSULTING

SCOPE OF WORK: INSTALL APPROXIMATELY 11,300 LF OF 8 AND 10 INCH PVC GRAVITY SEWER MAIN WITH MANHOLES & LATERALS, NEW LIFT STATION, AND **CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$4,487,424.80** COMPLETION DAYS: 390 25,500 SY OF NEW ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION, AND RESTORATION AWARDED: MAY 4, 2018

CITY WIDE SANITARY SEWER EXPANSION PROJECT

OWNER: CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, 2600 Hollywood Boulevard, Hollywood, FL 33026

ENGINEER:

CONTRACT AMOUNT: 2,310,953.00 **COMPLETION DAYS: 430** AWARDED: FEBRUARY 2018

SCOPE OF WORK: CONSISTS OF INSTALLATION OF OVER 5,000 LF OF 8 INCH PVC SANITARY SEWER MAIN, 1,300 LF OF FORCE MAIN, RESTORATION ASSOCIATED WITH WORK PERFORMED

YACHT HARBOR MANOR ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS (SINGER ISLAND SOUTH)

OWNER: CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, 600 West Blue Heron Blvd., Riviera Beach, FL 33404

ENGINEER: ERDMAN ANTHONY

SCOPE OF WORK: INSTALL APPROXIMATELY 8,400 LF OF DRAINAGE, 8,500 LF OF WATER MAIN, 7,800 LF OF GRAVITY SEWER, 900 LF OF FORCE MAIN, AND 21,000 SY OF NEW CONCRETE ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION, CONCRETE, SWALES, AND RESTORATION **CONTRACT AMOUNT:** \$8,642,718.85 **COMPLETION DAYS: 360** AWARDED: SEPTEMBER, 2017

CONTRACT 8 - NORTH 2 UTILITIES EXTENSION PROJECT 17-13/SH

OWNER: CITY OF CAPE CORAL, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, 2nd Floor, Cape Coral, FL 33990

ENGINEER: GREELEY and HANSEN

DAYS COMPLETION: 720 IULY, 2017 AWARDED:

SCOPE OF WORK: INSTALL 42,000 LF OF WATER MAINS, 48,000 LF OF IRRIGATION WATER MAINS, 6,000 LF OF FORCE MAINS, 41,000 LF OF GRAVITY SEWER MAINS, 12,000 LF STORM DRAIN REPLACEMENT, 3,800 LF OF FIBER OPTIC CONDUIT (DIRECTIONAL DRILLED), WASTEWATER PUMP STATION, CONCRETE, SWALES, **CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$16,145,974.00** RESTORATION AND 113,000 SY OF NEW ROAD RECONSTRUCTION

CONTRACT 9 - NORTH 2 UTILITIES EXTENSION PROJECT 17-14/SH

33990 OWNER: CITY OF CAPE CORAL, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, 2nd Floor, Cape Coral, FL

ENGINEER: GREELEY and HANSEN

CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$28,672,980.00

DAYS COMPLETION: 660 JULY, 2017 AWARDED:

SCOPE OF WORK: INSTALL 54,000 LF OF WATER MAINS, 57,000 LF OF IRRIGATION WATER MAINS, 12,000 LF OF FORCE MAINS, 52,000 LF OF GRAVITY SEWER MAINS, 8,000 LF STORM DRAIN REPLACEMENT, 11,000 LF OF FIBER OPTIC CONDUIT (DIRECTIONAL DRILLED), WASTEWATER PUMP STATIONS, CONCRETE, SWALES, RESTORATION, AND 127,000 SY OF NEW ROAD RECONSTRUCTION Richard Gibbs, III, President/Treasurer 1801 NW 18th STREET POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA 33069 Ph: 954-972-8104 Fax: 954-972-8108 richie@giannetticorp.com



Richie Gibbs has over 23 years' construction experience as a project manager, estimator, superintendent, foreman, and general partner, in the underground construction industry with governmental agencies in Florida and Michigan. Richie also has experience in commercial construction including custom home building in Michigan and Florida over the past 21 years. Richie is "hands-on" with all current projects in the South Florida area.

EMPLOYMENT:

Giannetti Contracting Corp. 1995 – Present

Chief Operating Officer/ President / Treasurer

RECENT PROJECTS:

Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority – Cudjoe Inner Islands 2013 – 2016 Contract \$45,119,495.13.

Environmentally sensitive complete sewer replacement for Cudjoe, Upper Sugarloaf, and Summerland Keys. The
transmission main along US-1 is also being replaced from MM 19 to 25.Project includes over 300,000 LF of water
main, low pressure force main, open cut force main, gravity sewer main, slip lining, and directional bores from 1-1/2"
to 16" in diameter. Project also includes 31 area lift stations and 2 master lift stations and 200,000 SY of 1" Asphalt
Overlay. The project is currently over 90% completion.

Broward County - North County Neighborhood Improvements Bid Pack # 11 - 2011 - 2014 Contract Amount: \$17,807,186.

 Project included over 188,000 LF of new drainage, water main, gravity sewer main, force main, reclaimed water main from 4" to 48" in diameter. Over 124,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales where also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department – Belvedere Homes Phase 2 - 2012-2013 Contract Amount: \$ 4,252,998.

Over 24,000 LF of new drainage, water main, and vacuum sewer main from 4" to 42" in diameter. Project also
included 1" milling and overlay as well as over 16,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons,
and sodded swales were also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

Broward County - Utility Analysis Zone Improvement Program (UAZ) 308 - 2011-2013 Contract Amount: \$6,488,292.

Project included over 50,000 LF of new water main, gravity sewer main, and force main from 6" to 10" in diameter.
 Over 50,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales where also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

Broward County – Broadview Park Neighborhood Improvement Project – Bid Pack #3 - 2010 - 2013 Contract Amount: \$13,261,559.

Project included over 72,000 LF of new drainage, gravity sewer main, and force main from 8" to 24" in diameter.
 Over 150,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales where also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

Broward County – Utility Analysis Zone Improvement Program (UAZ) 307 & 315 - 2009 - 2011 Contract Amount: \$5,949,866.

Project included over 38,000 LF of new water main, gravity sewer main, and force main from 4" to 12" in diameter.
 Over 36,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales where also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

LICENSES AND CERTIFICATIONS:

OSHA Qualified Person

Nicholas J. Apostol, V.P. / Secretary 1801 NW 18th STREET POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA 33069 Ph: 954-972-8104 Fax: 954-972-8108 nick@giannetticorp.com



Nick Apostol has over 30 years' underground utility construction experience with governmental agencies and also commercial vertical construction as project manager, estimator, superintendent, foreman, general partner and controller. As Vice President and Controller of Giannetti Contracting, Nick oversees all contracts, pay estimates and financials for both Michigan and Florida.

EMPLOYMENT:

Giannetti Contracting Corp. 1990 - Present

<u>Vice-President / Secretary</u>

Oakland County Drain Commissioners Oakland, MI

1988-1990

Construction Inspector

RECENT PROJECTS:

Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority - Cudjoe Inner Islands 2013 - 2016 Contract \$45,119,495.13.

Environmentally sensitive complete sewer replacement for Cudjoe, Upper Sugarloaf, and Summerland Keys. The transmission main along US-1 is also being replaced from MM 19 to 25. Project includes over 300,000 LF of water main, low pressure force main, open cut force main, gravity sewer main, slip lining, and directional bores from 1-1/2" to 16" in diameter. Project also includes 31 area lift stations and 2 master lift stations and 200,000 SY of 1" Asphalt Overlay. The project is currently over 90% completion.

Broward County - North County Neighborhood Improvements Bid Pack # 11 - 2011 - 2014 Contract Amount: \$17,807,186.

Project included over 188,000 LF of new drainage, water main, gravity sewer main, force main, reclaimed water main from 4" to 48" in diameter. Over 124,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales where also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

Broward County - Utility Analysis Zone Improvement Program (UAZ) 308 - 2011-2013 Contract Amount: \$6,488,292.

Project included over 50,000 LF of new water main, gravity sewer main, and force main from 6" to 10" in diameter. Over 50,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales where also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department – Belvedere Homes Phase 2 – 2012 - 2013 Contract Amount: \$ 4,252,998.

Over 24,000 LF of new drainage, water main, and vacuum sewer main from 4" to 42" in diameter. Project also included 1" milling and overlay as well as over 16,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales were also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

Broward County - Broadview Park Neighborhood Improvement Project - Bid Pack #3 - 2010 - 2013 Contract Amount: \$13,261,559.

Project included over 72,000 LF of new drainage, gravity sewer main, and force main from 8" to 24" in diameter. Over 150,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales where also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

EDUCATION:

Central Michigan University, Bachelor of Science, Construction Technology, 1989,

LICENSES AND CERTIFICATIONS: Florida General Contractor, Michigan Licensed Residential Builder, OSHA Qualified Person, Florida Stormwater Inspector, ATTSA Florida Advanced

Jeffrey Melnechuk, Operations Manager General Superintendent

1801 NW 18th STREET POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA 33069 Ph: 954-972-8104 Fax: 954-972-8108 mally@giannetticorp.com



Jeff (Mally) has over 20 years' underground utility construction experience with governmental agencies as superintendent, foreman, and operator in Michigan and Florida. Jeff's experience also includes residential and commercial vertical construction.

EMPLOYMENT:

Giannetti Contracting Corp. 1998 - Present

Operations Manager / General Superintendent

RECENT PROJECTS:

Broward County - North County Neighborhood Improvements Bid Pack # 11 - 2011 - 2014 Contract Amount: \$17,807,186.

Project included over 188,000 LF of new drainage, water main, gravity sewer main, force main, reclaimed water
main from 4" to 48" in diameter. Over 124,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and
sodded swales where also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department – Belvedere Homes Phase 2 - 2012-2013 Contract Amount: \$ 4,252,998.

Over 24,000 LF of new drainage, water main, and vacuum sewer main from 4" to 42" in diameter. Project also
included 1" milling and overlay as well as over 16,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons,
and sodded swales were also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

Broward County - Utility Analysis Zone Improvement Program (UAZ) 308 - 2011-2013 Contract Amount: \$6,488,292.

Project included over 50,000 LF of new water main, gravity sewer main, and force main from 6" to 10" in diameter.
 Over 50,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales where also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

Broward County – Broadview Park Neighborhood Improvement Project – Bid Pack #3 - 2010 - 2013 Contract Amount: \$13,261,559.

Project included over 72,000 LF of new drainage, gravity sewer main, and force main from 8" to 24" in diameter.
 Over 150,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales where also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

Broward County – Utility Analysis Zone Improvement Program (UAZ) 307 & 315 - 2009 - 2011 Contract Amount: \$5,949,866.

Project included over 38,000 LF of new water main, gravity sewer main, and force main from 4" to 12" in diameter.
 Over 36,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales where also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority – Big Coppitt Wastewater Collection System Contract 2, Rockland & Geiger Key, Florida - 2008 - 2010

Contract Amount: \$9,667,750.

Project included over 73,000 LF of new water main, gravity sewer main, and force main from 4" to 8" in diameter.
 Over 76,000 SY of mill & overlay, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales where also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

LICENSES AND CERTIFICATIONS:

OSHA Qualified Person, MOT, First Aid / CPR Certified

Ilia Lyssenko, Project Manager 1801 NW 18th STREET POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA 33069 Ph: 954-972-8104 Fax: 954-972-8108 ilia@giannetticorp.com



Ilia has over 22 years' construction experience in government and commercial construction industry as a project manager, estimator, and foreman.

EMPLOYMENT:

Giannetti Contracting Corp. 2013 – Project Manager
Lanzo Construction Co. Fla. 2010 – 2013 Project Manager / Estimator
DBF Construction LLC. 2006 – 2010 Project Manager / Estimator
Giannetti Contracting Corp. 1996 – 2006 Project Manager / Estimator / Foreman

RECENT PROJECTS:

Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority - Cudjoe Inner Islands 2013 - 2016 Contract \$45,119,495.13.

• Environmentally sensitive complete sewer replacement for Cudjoe, Upper Sugarloaf, and Summerland Keys. The transmission main along US-1 is also being replaced from MM 19 to 25.Project includes over 300,000 LF of water main, low pressure force main, open cut force main, gravity sewer main, slip lining, and directional bores from 1-1/2" to 16" in diameter. Project also includes 31 area lift stations and 2 master lift stations and 200,000 SY of 1" Asphalt Overlay. The project is currently over 90% completion.

City of Miami Beach, Florida – Central Bayshore and Lake Pancoast Infrastructure Projects – 2012 - 2013 Contract Amount: \$ 17,000,000.

Over 54,000 LF of new drainage, water main, gravity sever, and force main from 6" to 48" in diameter. Project also included 1" milling and overlay as well as 6,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales were also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

City of Hollywood, Florida – Water Main Replacement Program – Hollywood Blvd. to Johnson St. N. 46^{th} Ave. to N. 52^{nd} Ave. - 2013 - 2014

Contract Amount: \$2,132,773.

Water Main Replacement Project included over 27,000 LF of new water main. Project also included over 36,000 SY of mill & overlay, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales.

Broward County - North County Neighborhood Improvements Bid Pack # 11 - 2011 - 2014 Contract Amount: \$17,807,186.

Project included over 188,000 LF of new drainage, water main, gravity sewer main, force main, reclaimed water
main from 4" to 48" in diameter. Over 124,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and
sodded swales where also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

EDUCATION:

Broward Community College

Associate of Arts, Engineering & Architecture

LICENSES AND CERTIFICATIONS:

Florida General Contractor, Florida Underground Contractor, Florida Plumbing Contractor OSHA Qualified Person, Florida Stormwater Inspector, ATTSA Florida Advanced

VICTOR G. MENOCAL 1801 NW 18th STREET POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA 33069 Ph: 954-972-8104 Fax: 954-972-8108



Mr. Menocal has over 20 years' experience in construction management since Feb. 1998. He has the experience of overseeing projects ranging from \$1.5 million up to \$177 million. Mr. Menocal has completed over 200,000 LF of water main 8-inch diameter or greater. Furthermore, he has over 8 years of Design/Build experience. The project scopes ranges from water main, gravity sewer, force mains, drainage, pump stations, lift stations, directional drilling, streetscape improvements, lighting, traffic signal improvements, ITS, neighborhood improvements and bridges. His experience includes approximately nine major neighborhood improvement projects of over 1,200 homes each. Mr. Menocal has an excellent knowledge of construction software such as Primavera Project Planner, SureTrak, Microsoft Projects, Expedition, E-Builder and others.

EMPLOYMENT:

Giannetti Contracting Corp. 2016 – Present Senior Project Manager

Ric-Man International, Inc. – Pompano Beach, FL Project Manager, up to \$21M in projects (2009-2016)

Condotte America – Miami, FL Project Manager, up to \$177M in projects (2008-2009)

A² Group, Inc. – Miami, FL Project Manager, up to \$200M in projects (1999-2008)

RECENT PROJECTS:

Project: Town of Surfside Utility Upgrade Project

Owner: Town of Surfside

Reference: Randy Stokes - 954-494-7497 Construction Cost: \$18.3 Mil - 2014

Role: Senior Project Manager

Description: Project consisted of water, drain

Description: Project consisted of water, drainage, and roadway infrastructure improvements to a neighborhood composed of 770 residences and 35 businesses. Water construction included installing 34,000 feet of new 8-inch DIP (connecting hundreds of homes in both the front and rear) and abandoning 17,000 feet of existing water main. Drainage construction included installing 17,000 feet of 18- to 54-inch HDPE and RCP; connecting over 250 structures and 6 pump stations. Roadway construction included 134,000 SY of roadwork, 6,000 SY of sidewalks & driveways, 2,500 feet of curb & gutter, 24,000 SY of swale reconstruction, planting or relocating over 1,100 trees. This project required major coordination with homeowners, businesses, two schools, a hospital, and public transportation to minimize our impact on residents and commerce.

Project: Section 5 Project Installation of 48-Inch PCCP

Owner: Miami-Dade Water & Sewer Department

Reference: George Aguiar (786-229-0859), Pedro Vigil (305-205-5152), Nelson Cespedes (786-552-8142), Larry Goodwin

(786-295-3754)

Construction Cost: \$450,000 - 2015 (200 LF of 48" PCCP)

Role: Sr. Project Manager/Construction Manager

Description: This project was performed for Condotte/CAC/DeMoya, J.V. and it was located on NW 72nd Avenue from NW 8th Street thru NW 12th Street. The project consisted of 48" PCCP including restrained pipe, fittings, closures and connections to existing 48" PCCP. The path of the pipe was on NW 72nd Ave a 6 lane road with extreme heavy traffic. Several businesses existed along the path requiring difficult coordination and access at all times. The worked involved; critical demolition of existing PCCP, removing sewage from existing pipe, sheeting and shoring, extensive de-watering, deep excavations, installation of access manholes and air releases, dealing with heavy traffic, working on weekends, nights and multiple crews. Difficult utility support and crossings. The project had tight time restraints due to existing lines requiring minimal shut down period. We succeeded in completing the Installation and connection within the scheduled time frame.

Project: Sunset Islands 3 & 4 Infrastructure Imp.

Owner: City of Miami Beach

Reference: Fernando Paiva, Project Manager - 305-970-9815

Construction Cost: \$7.7 Mil - Ongoing Role: Senior Design/Build Project Manager

Description: Design / Build Project which consists of pavement reconstruction, overhead utility undergrounding, sidewalk construction, water main improvements, water meter replacement, water service conversation from rear easements to right-of-way, storm drainage infrastructure including 2 pump stations, sanitary sewer lining, new conduits, conductors and services points for retrofitting existing lighting system and streetscape/planting improvements.

Project: Broadview Park BP 2 NIP Owner: Broward County WWSS

Reference: Pat Sweet, Project Manager - 954-931-3732

Construction Cost: \$17.2 Mil - 2010

Role: Project Manager

Description: Project consisted of sewer and drainage infrastructure improvements to a neighborhood of 760 homes. Sewer installation included 36,500 feet of 6- to 20-inch PVC and DIP gravity sewer with 150 manholes, 3 sewer lift stations, and 14,500 feet of 6- to 12-inch force main. Drainage installation included 16,700 feet of 15- to 24-inch RCP and HDPE pipe and 170 structures. The project required the full reconstruction of 100,000 SY of asphalt including two 1-1/2 inch lifts. This design also included the reclaiming of 65,000 SY of swales for drainage storage.

Project: SW 6 & 7 Utilities Extension Project Area 3

Owner: City of Cape Coral

Reference: Paul Clingham - 239-574-0464 Construction Cost: \$9.7 Mil - 2015 Role: Senior Project Manager

Description: The project consisted of potable water, irrigation, sanitary sewer, stormwater drainage, and hardscape infrastructure improvements to a neighborhood composed of 844 homes and 2 bridges in Cape Coral, Florida. Potable water improvements included installing 39,800 feet of 6- to 8-inch PVC water main with 438 services for 734 meters, 34 fire hydrants, and an aerial crossing. Irrigation improvements included installing 43,790 feet of reclaimed 4- to 16-inch irrigation mains with 498 irrigation services for 844 meters, as well as a 4-inch and a 16-inch aerial crossing. Stormwater drainage improvements included installing, 5,200 feet of 15- to 36-inch HDPE & PVC main, 400 feet of 12x18- to 24x38-inch elliptical HDPE main, and 127 inlet structures. Sanitary sewer improvements included installing 41,100 feet of 8-inch PVC gravity sewer mains up to 16-feet deep including 98 manhole structures and 540 single and double services, 2 wastewater lift station, and 5,620 feet of 6-inch PVC force main. Hardscape and landscape improvements included 100,000 square yards of roadway reconstruction and hardscape restoration, 95,000 square yards of swale reconstruction, and 11,700 square yards of driveways.

Project: Flamingo Lummus Streetscape Imp. BP 10E

Owner: City of Miami Beach

Reference: Thais Vieira, R.A. - 305-673-7071 Construction Cost: \$4.4 Mil. - 2011 (60" RCP)

Role: Design/Build Project Manager

Description: Design/Build Project which consisted of water, drainage, and roadway infrastructure improvements to a neighborhood composed of 1,600 residences and 65 businesses. Water construction included installing 4,600 feet of new 6-to 8-inch DIP and abandoning 5,100 feet of existing water main. Drainage construction included installing 3,500 feet of 15-to 48-inch HDPE and RCP connecting over 70 structures and gravity wells, as well as 900 feet of 3- by 5-foot box culvert. Roadway construction included over 36,000 SY of roadwork, 4,500 SY of sidewalk, driveway & paver work, 9,500 feet of curb & gutter, 65,000 SY of swale reconstruction, planting or relocating over 200 trees; as well as signalization, decorative lighting, and installing 1,000 feet of FPL conduit. This project required major coordination with residents, a school, public transportation, restaurants, nightclubs, and other businesses to minimize our impact on residents and commerce.

Project: Prairie Avenue Drainage Improvements Phase II

Owner: City of Miami Beach

Reference: Hermes Diaz, PWD Project Mgr - 305-799-3611

Construction Cost: \$550K - 2012 Role: Senior Project Manager

Description: Project consisted of drainage improvements, roadway reconstruction, hardscape improvements and landscape

improvements along Prairie Avenue from 23rd Street to 28th Street.

Project: FDOT District 6 Section 2 Project (Personal Exp.)

Owner: FDOT District 6

Construction Cost: \$177 Mil. - 2008 - 2009

Role: Design/Build Project Manager

Description: This was a design/build/finance project for the Florida Department of Transportation District IV. The work consisted of the addition of one general use lane in each direction, auxiliary lanes between all interchanges; interchange improvements and, operation safety improvements long the SR826 mainline and ramps. The Interchanges that will be improved with this project are the SR826 Interchanges at SW 56 Street/Miller Drive, Sr874/Don Shula Expressway and SW 40 Street/Bird Road. Four of the bridges are over the CSX railroad and are comprised of steel girders. The other interchange bridges are design with concrete beams (AASHTO Type IV, Mod. Bulb Tee, Florida I Beams). This project also includes a new pedestrian bridge, new drainage, lighting, landscaping, ITS and signalization Improvements

Project: Broadview Park BP 4 20-Inch WM

Owner: Broward County WWSS

Reference: Pat Sweet, Project Manager - 954-931-3732

Construction Cost: \$1.7 Mil - 2009

Role: Project Manager

Description: Due to our performance and qualifications this project was negotiated added scope to our Broadview Park Bid Pack 2 contract. This Neighborhood improvement project consisted of potable water main infrastructure improvements to the City of Plantation's Broadview Park neighborhood along State Road 441, a six-lane commercial road with over 60 businesses. Water infrastructure improvements consisted of installing 8,300 feet of 10- to 20-inch ductile iron water main (most of the work at night due to heavy traffic) and 16 air-release and butterfly valves, including 765 feet of directional drilling required to run the water main below Sunrise Boulevard, a six-lane bridge overpass plus access lanes and canal. Additional streetscape improvements included 14,500 square yards of roadwork and installing 12 traffic detection loops, as well as new curb & gutters, landscaping, and irrigation.

Project: Venetian Causeway Water Main Crossings

Owner: City of Miami Beach

Reference: Robert Rodriguez, Capital Projects Coord. - 305-673-7070

Construction Cost: \$1.0 Mil. - 2011

Role: Senior Project Manager

Description: Project consisted of water infrastructure improvements to the San Marino, Dilido, and Rivo Alto islands along the Miami Beach portion of the Venetian Causeway. Water construction consisted of installing 2,800 linear feet of 4- to 16-inch ductile iron water main, 33 water services, and 6 new fire hydrants. Construction required complex MOT to contend with heavy vehicle and pedestrian traffic; as well as direct coordination between multiple city departments and the contractor performing future roadway improvements.

LICENSES AND CERTIFICATIONS:

Work Zone Traffic Control – M.O.T. Advanced Level Cert. Occupational Safety & Health Association – 30 Hour Training Army Corp of Engineers – CQM for Contractors OSHA 3015; Excavation, Trenching and Soil Mechanics Competent Person - Excavation

Robert C. Henning III, Chief Estimator 1801 NW 18th STREET POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA 33069

Ph: 954-972-8104 Fax: 954-972-8108

bob@giannetticorp.com



Robert has over 20 years' construction experience in government and commercial construction industry as a project manager and estimator. Robert also has experience in safety program management.

EMPLOYMENT:

Giannetti Contracting Corp. 2014 -Chief Estimator 2012 - 2014 Project Manager

Ocean Bay Construction, Inc. 2010 – 2012 Project Manager / Estimator

GPE Eng. & Gen Cont., Inc. 2010 **Estimator**

Welling Construction, Inc. 2004 - 2009 President / Vice President

The Redland Company, Inc. 2003 – 2004 Pro. Mar/ Estimator/ Safety Dir., 1998 – 2002 Office & Field Staff

RECENT PROJECTS:

Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority – Cudjoe Inner Islands 2013 – 2016 Contract \$45,119,495.13.

Environmentally sensitive complete sewer replacement for Cudjoe, Upper Sugarloaf, and Summerland Keys. The transmission main along US-1 is also being replaced from MM 19 to 25. Project includes over 300,000 LF of water main, low pressure force main, open cut force main, gravity sewer main, slip lining, and directional bores from 1-1/2" to 16" in diameter. Project also includes 31 area lift stations and 2 master lift stations and 200,000 SY of 1" Asphalt Overlay. The project is currently over 90% completion.

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department - Belvedere Homes Phase 2 - 2012-2013 Contract Amount: \$ 4,252,998.

Over 24,000 LF of new drainage, water main, and vacuum sewer main from 4" to 42" in diameter. Project also included 1" milling and overlay as well as over 16,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales were also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

Central Broward Water Control District - N-30 Canal Culvert Extension - 2012 Contract Amount: \$747,018.

Project included clearing and installing 2,534 LF of 60" reinforced concrete pipe. Project was particularly challenging due to the extreme hard rock encountered. Averaged approximately 100 LF a day production.

Broward County - North County Neighborhood Improvements Bid Pack # 9 - 2010 -2012 Contract Amount: \$15,100,000.

Project included over 135,000 LF of new drainage, water main, sewer main (over 15 feet deep), force main, reclaimed water main from 4" to 48" in diameter. Over 70,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales where also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

EDUCATION:

American Intercontinental University 2001-2003

Bachelor of Business Administration, January 2003 Minor in Construction Management

Broward Community College 2000-2001

Twenty-three Credit Hours towards Associate Degree in Building Construction Management

Santa Fe Community College 1998-2000

Thirty-five Credit Hours towards Associate Degree in Building Construction Management

LICENSES AND CERTIFICATIONS:

OSHA Qualified Person, Florida Stormwater Inspector, ATTSA Florida Advanced

Tim Gibbs, Superintendent 1801 NW 18th STREET POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA 33069 Ph: 954-972-8104 Fax: 954-972-8108



Timothy Gibbs has over 26 years' underground utility construction experience with governmental agencies as superintendent, foreman, operator, topman, tailman, pipelayer, grademan in Michigan and Florida. Tim's experience also includes residential construction.

EMPLOYMENT:

Giannetti Contracting Corp. 1997 - Present

Di Gregorio & Sons, Michigan 1992 Dimar Construction, Michigan 1994 Pamar Enterprises, Michigan 1996 **RECENT PROJECTS:**

Cudjoe Regional Wastewater Inner Islands Collection System & Transmission System 2013 – 2016 Contract Amount: \$45,119,495.13.

• Project included 15,600 LF of water main, 164,625 force main and transmission main, 73,880 lf of gravity sewer, 33 sanitary lift station, 7,100 lf of 8" HDPE slip lining, 12 directional bores, 2 master lift stations, 33 dewatering wells, 572 grinder pump stations, 2 bridge crossings, trench restoration, asphalt milling and overly

Broward County - North County Neighborhood Improvements Bid Pack # 11 - 2011 - 2014 Contract Amount: \$17,807,186.

Project included over 188,000 LF of new drainage, water main, gravity sewer main, force main, reclaimed water
main from 4" to 48" in diameter. Over 124,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and
sodded swales where also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

Broward County - Utility Analysis Zone Improvement Program (UAZ) 308 - 2011-2013 Contract Amount: \$6,488,292.

Project included over 50,000 LF of new water main, gravity sewer main, and force main from 6" to 10" in diameter.
 Over 50,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales where also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

Broward County – Broadview Park Neighborhood Improvement Project – Bid Pack #3 - 2010 - 2013 Contract Amount: \$13,261,559.

Project included over 72,000 LF of new drainage, gravity sewer main, and force main from 8" to 24" in diameter.
 Over 150,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales where also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority – Big Coppitt Wastewater Collection System Contract 2, Rockland & Geiger Key, Florida - 2008 – 2010 Contract Amount: \$9,667,750.

Project included over 73,000 LF of new water main, gravity sewer main, and force main from 4" to 8" in diameter.
 Over 76,000 SY of mill & overlay, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales where also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

LICENSES AND CERTIFICATIONS:

OSHA Qualified Person, First Aid / CPR Certified

Tony D'Onofrio, Superintendent 1801 NW 18th STREET POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA 33069 Ph: 954-972-8104 Fax: 954-972-8108



Tony has over 42 years' underground utility construction experience with governmental agencies as superintendent, foreman, and operator in Michigan and Florida. Tony's experience also includes residential construction.

EMPLOYMENT:

Giannetti Contracting Corp. 1990 - Present

RECENT PROJECTS:

Cudjoe Regional Wastewater Inner Islands Collection System & Transmission System 2013 – 2016 Contract Amount: \$45,119,495.13.

• Project included 15,600 LF of water main, 164,625 force main and transmission main, 73,880 lf of gravity sewer, 33 sanitary lift station, 7,100 lf of 8" HDPE slip lining, 12 directional bores, 2 master lift stations, 33 dewatering wells, 572 grinder pump stations, 2 bridge crossings, trench restoration, asphalt milling and overlay.

Broward County - North County Neighborhood Improvements Bid Pack # 11 - 2011 - 2014 Contract Amount: \$17,807,186.

Project included over 188,000 LF of new drainage, water main, gravity sewer main, force main, reclaimed water
main from 4" to 48" in diameter. Over 124,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and
sodded swales where also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

Broward County - Utility Analysis Zone Improvement Program (UAZ) 308 - 2011-2013 Contract Amount: \$6,488,292.

Project included over 50,000 LF of new water main, gravity sewer main, and force main from 6" to 10" in diameter.
 Over 50,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales where also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

Broward County – Broadview Park Neighborhood Improvement Project – Bid Pack #3 - 2010 - 2013 Contract Amount: \$13,261,559.

Project included over 72,000 LF of new drainage, gravity sewer main, and force main from 8" to 24" in diameter.
 Over 150,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales where also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

Broward County – Utility Analysis Zone Improvement Program (UAZ) 307 & 315 - 2009 - 2011 Contract Amount: \$5,949,866.

Project included over 38,000 LF of new water main, gravity sewer main, and force main from 4" to 12" in diameter.
 Over 36,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales where also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority – Big Coppitt Wastewater Collection System Contract 2, Rockland & Geiger Key, Florida - 2008 - 2010
Contract Amount: \$9.667.750.

Project included over 73,000 LF of new water main, gravity sewer main, and force main from 4" to 8" in diameter.
 Over 76,000 SY of mill & overlay, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales where also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

LICENSES AND CERTIFICATIONS:

Michigan Plumbing & Underground Michigan Mechanical





Industry Experience 28 Years

Employment History
Giannetti Contracting – 2017-Present

Ric-Man International – 2013-2016 American Earth Movers – 2011-2013 American Engineering & Dev. – 2008-2011

Conquest Engineering – 2005-2008

Registration and Certifications
Occupational Safety and Health Association

Occupational Safety and Health Association – 30 Hour

References

Town of Parkland Bill Evans, Director of Public Works 954-757-4119 bevans@cityofparkland.org

Town of Surfside Randy Stokes, Director of Public Works 305-861-4863 rstokes@townofsurfsidefl.gov

City of Cape Coral George Phillips, Construction Manager 239-574-0464 gphillips@capecoral.net

City of Miami Hermes Diaz, P.E., Chief Civil Engineer 305-416-1047 hdiaz@miamigov.com Mr. Soto has over 25 years of roadway and underground utility infrastructure construction experience, since 1987, with up to 96-inch pipelines. Mr. Soto began his career working in Puerto Rico and subsequently moved to New York. Mr. Soto moved to Miami approximately in 2000 as a mainline Foreman installing water main and drainage. He specializes in the underground installation of water, sanitary sewer, and stormwater drainage utility infrastructure. In Florida, he has installed utilities for municipalities from the Monroe County to Palm Beach County as well as Fort Myers, City of Cape Coral and City of Tampa. He has been instrumental in the completion of several neighborhood improvement projects. Mr. Soto is also a capable operator of loaders and excavators; as well as being experienced with pump station and lift station installations, aerial crossings, HDD, jack & bores, micro-tunnels, force main, and gravity sewer.

Project: Miracle Mile Streetscape Improvement Project

Construction Cost: \$21 Million - 2016 - Current

Description: The City of Coral Gables' Miracle Mile and Giralda Avenue project's goal is to enhance the economic vitality of the downtown district by transforming the City's main street, Miracle Mile and Giralda Avenue, to provide a cohesive pedestrian friendly experience with gardens, outdoor dining, improvement pedestrian lighting, way finding, and public art. **Role:** Superintendent.

Project: SW 6 & 7 Utilities Extension Project Area 3, City of Cape Coral

Construction Cost: \$9.7 Mil - 2015

Description: The project consisted of potable water, irrigation, sanitary sewer, stormwater drainage, and hardscape infrastructure improvements to a neighborhood composed of 844 homes and 2 bridges in Cape Coral, Florida. Potable water improvements included installing 39,800 feet of 6-to 8-inch PVC water main with 438 services for 734 meters, 34 fire hydrants, and an aerial crossing. Irrigation improvements included installing 43,790 feet of reclaimed 4- to 16-inch irrigation mains with 498 irrigation services for 844 meters, as well as a 4-inch and a 16-inch aerial crossing. Stormwater drainage improvements included installing, 5,200 feet of 15- to 36-inch HDPE & PVC main, 400 feet of 12x18- to 24x38-inch elliptical HDPE main, and 127 inlet structures. Sanitary sewer improvements included installing 41,100 feet of 8-inch PVC gravity sewer mains up to 16-feet deep including 98 manhole structures and 540 single and double services, 2 wastewater lift station, and 5,620 feet of 6-inch PVC force main. Hardscape and landscape improvements included 100,000 square yards of roadway reconstruction and hardscape restoration, 95,000 square yards of swale reconstruction, and 11,700 square yards of driveways. **Role:** Superintendent.

Project: Section 5 Project Installation of 48-Inch PCCP, Miami-Dade Water & Sewer Department Construction Cost: \$450.000 - 2015

Description: This project was performed for the Condotte/CAC/DeMoya, J.V. and it was located on NW 72nd Avenue from NW 8th Street thru NW 12th Street. The project consisted of 48" PCCP including restrained pipe, fittings, closures and connections to existing 48" PCCP. The worked involved critical demolition of existing PCCP, removing sewage from existing pipe, sheeting and shoring, extensive de-watering, deep excavations, installation of access manholes and air releases, dealing with heavy traffic, working on weekends, nights and multiple crews. **Role:** Superintendent for Drainage Subcontractor.

Project: Sunset Islands 3 & 4 Infrastructure Imp., City of Miami Beach CIP

Construction Cost: \$7.7 Mil - Ongoing

Description: The project consisted of pavement reconstruction, overhead utility undergrounding, sidewalk construction, water main improvements, water meter replacement, water service conversation from rear easements to right-of-way, storm drainage infrastructure including 2 pump stations, sanitary sewer lining, new conduits, conductors and services points for retrofitting existing lighting system and streetscape/planting improvements. **Role:** Superintendent.

Reference Project Name/Address:

Water Main Replacement Program - Hollywood Blvd. to Sheridan St., Federal Hwy. to Intracoastal Waterway. Hollywood, Florida

Name(s) and role(s) of key personnel working on this reference project:

Ilia Lyssenko - Project Manager, Jeff Melnechuk - Project Superintendent Reference Project Description:

The Water Main Replacement Program - Hollywood Blvd. to Sheridan St. Federal Hwy. to the Intracoastal Waterway Project is located in the City of Hollywood and is located South of Sheridan St., North of Hollywood Blvd. East of Federal Hwy., and West of the Intracoastal Waterway. The infrastructure improvements to the existing neighborhood included new water main and drainage. This neighborhood project includes over 116,000 LF of new water main and 945 water services and over 3,400 LF of new drainage. Main line pipe sizes ranged from 4" to 48" in diameter. Project also included over 217,000 SY of mill & overlay, sidewalks, and driveway aprons.



Scope of Services

Provided:

Construction

Construction Start Date:

November 2015

Construction Completion Date:

August 2018

Project Construction Cost:

\$13,689,489.38

Reference Company Name: City of Hollywood

Reference Name: Mr. Clece Aurelus, PE, Senior Project

Manager

Reference Phone Number: (954) 967-4455

Fax Number: (954) 967-4450

E-mail:

caurelus@hollywoodfl.org

Reference Project Name/Address:

Eastside Phase II - Town of Davie, Florida

Name(s) and role(s) of key personnel working on this reference project:

Victor Menocal - Project Manager, Gil Soto - Project Superintendent

Reference Project Description:

> Davie Eastside Phase II project is a neighborhood Improvement project in Davie, Florida. Project Includes over 18,000 LF of drainage, 41,000 LF of water main, 285 water services, 11,600 LF of gravity sewer, 236 sewer laterals, and 60,700 SY of new roads. Pipe sizes in project range from 4" to 81" in diameter.



Scope of Services

Construction

Provided:

Start Date

Professional

Fees

Construction September 2016

Construction Completion Date:

August 2018

Project Construction Cost:

\$ 13,275,149.00

Reference Company Name:

Craven Thompson

Reference

Don Shaver, Director of Construction Management

& Associates

Name:

Reference Phone

(954) 739 - 6400 Fax Number:

(954) 739 -6409

E-mail:

dshaver@craventhompson.com

Number:

Reference Project Name/Address:

Jupiter Inlet Colony Neighborhood Rehabilitation Project, Jupiter Inlet Colony, Fl.

Name(s) and role(s) of key personnel working on this reference project:

Ilia Lyssenko - Project Manager, Tim Gibbs - Project Superintendent Reference Project Description:

Neighborhood infrastructure improvements on island in Jupiter Inlet Colony, Florida. This neighborhood project includes over 16,000 LF of water main, 412 water services, 14,000 LF of Gravity Sewer (up to 20' deep), 243 sewer laterals, lift station, 2,600 LF of force main, 7,200 LF storm drainage, and 33,200 SY of new road construction. Project also included new swales, driveways, and curbing.

Scope of Services

Construction

Provided:



Construction Start June 2016

Construction Completion Date:

April 2018

Project Construction \$8,912,466.41

Cost:

Date:

Reference Company Kimley Horn / Arcadis

Reference

Tom Jensen, Project Engineer/Construction Manager

Name:

U.S.

Name:

Reference Phone

E-mail: tom.jensen@kimley-horn.com

(561) 248-5967

Fax

Number:

Number:

Reference Project Name/Address:

Cudjoe Regional Wastewater Outer Islands Collection System and Transmission System

Name(s) and role(s) of key personnel working on this reference project:

Ilia Lyssenko - Project Manager, Tim Gibbs - Project Superintendent, Tony Donofrio - Project Superintendent

Reference Project Description:

Cudjoe Regional Wastewater Outer Islands Project in Lower Sugarloaf, Ramrod, Middle Torch, Big Torch, Little Torch, Big Pine, and No Name Keys, Florida is an environmentally sensitive sewer replacement project. Giannetti's scope of the Cudjoe Outer Islands Project includes over 30,000 LF of new water main, 469 Water Services, 52,000 LF of gravity sewer, 707 sewer laterals, 18 area lift stations, 18,000 LF of force main. Main line pipe sizes ranged from 2" to 18" in diameter.



Scope of Services

Construction

Provided:

Construction Start Date: May 2014

Construction Completion Date: December 2016

Project Construction Cost:

\$16,547,743.60

Reference Company

Reynolds Construction,

Reference

Matt Eidson, Project Manager

Name:

(formerly) Layne Heavy Civil

Name:

Reference Phone

(770)318-4362

Fax

N/A

E-mail:

matt.eidson@reynoldscon.com

Number:

Number:

Reference Project Name/Address:

Big Coppitt Wastewater Collection System Contract 2 – Rockland & Geiger Key, Florida

Name(s) and role(s) of key personnel working on this reference project:

Richard Gibbs - Project Manager, Jeff Melnechuk - Project Superintendent Reference Project Description:

The Big Coppitt Wastewater Collection System Contract 2 Project in Rockland and Geiger Key, Florida is an environmentally sensitive water and sewer replacement project. The Big Coppitt Project included over 24,000 LF of new water main, 297 water services, 40,000 LF of gravity sewer, seven lift stations, 9,900 LF of force main, and one bridge crossing. Main line pipe sizes ranged from 4" to 8" in diameter. Project also included over 76,000 SY of mill & overlay.



Scope of Services

Construction

Provided:

Construction Start Date: June 2008

Construction Completion Date:

April 2010

Project Construction Cost:

\$9,667,750.16

Reference Company Name:

Florida Keys Aqueduct

Reference Name:

Tom Walker, PE, Former Deputy

Executive Director (Retired)

Reference Phone Number:

(305) 295-2158

Authority

Fax Number:

E-mail:

Reference Project Name/Address:

Water Main Replacement Program - Sheridan St. to Pershing St., N. 22nd Ave. to N. 24th Ave. Hollywood, Florida

Name(s) and role(s) of key personnel working on this reference project:

Ilia Lyssenko - Project Manager, Jeff Melnechuk - Project Superintendent

Reference Project Description:

The Water Main Replacement Program - Sheridan St. to Pershing St. N. 22nd Ave. to N. 24th Ave. Project is located in the City of Hollywood and is located South of Pershing St., North of Sheridan St.., East of N. 24th Ave., and West of N. 22nd Ave. The infrastructure improvements to the existing neighborhood included new water main. This water main replacement program project included over 28,500 LF of new water main and 356 water services. Main line pipe sizes ranged from 4" to 8" in diameter. Project also includes over 46,000 SY of mill & overlay, sidewalks, and driveway aprons.

Scope of Services

Construction

Provided:

Construction Start Date: September 2015

Estimated Construction

Completion Date:

December 2016

Project Construction Cost:

\$2,868,708.00

Reference Company Name:

City of Hollywood

Reference Name: Mr. Clece Aurelus, PE, Senior Project

Manager

Reference Phone Number:

(954) 967-4455

Fax Number: (954) 967-4450

E-mail:

caurelus@hollywoodfl.org

Reference Project Name/Address:

Cudjoe Regional Wastewater Inner Islands Collection System and Transmission System

Name(s) and role(s) of key personnel working on this reference project:

Ilia Lyssenko - Project Manager, Tim Gibbs - Project Superintendent, Tony Donofrio - Project Superintendent Reference Project Description:

Cudjoe Regional Wastewater Inner Islands Project in Cudjoe, Upper Sugarloaf, and Summerland Keys, Florida is an environmentally sensitive sewer replacement project. The Cudjoe Project includes over 4,000 LF of new water main, 99,000 LF of gravity sewer, 1,783 sewer laterals, 32 area lift stations, 157,000 LF of force main, 416 grinder pump stations, 2 bridge crossings, and 2 master lift stations. Main line pipe sizes ranged from 2" to 16" in diameter. Project also included over 200,000 SY of overlay.



Scope of Services

Construction

Provided:

Construction Start Date:

March 2013

Construction Completion Date:

October 2015

Project Construction Cost:

\$42,486,386.

Authority

Reference Company Name:

Florida Keys Aqueduct

Reference Name:

Stephanie Bruno, FKAA Construction

Manager

Reference Phone Number:

(305) 509-0739

Fax

Number:

E-mail:

sbruno@fkaa.com

Reference Project Name/Address:

Water Main Replacement Program - N. 72nd Ave. to N. 76th Ave. Polk St. to Johnson St. , Hollywood, Florida

Name(s) and role(s) of key personnel working on this reference project:

Ilia Lyssenko - Project Manager, Jeff Melnechuk - Project Superintendent Reference Project Description:

The Water Main Replacement Program – N. 72nd Ave. to N. 76th Ave. Polk St. to Johnson St. Project is located in the City of Hollywood and is located South of Johnson St., North of Polk St., East of N. 76th Ave., and West of N. 72nd Ave. The infrastructure improvements to the existing neighborhood included new water main. This water main replacement program project included over 27,000 LF of new water main and 605 water services. Main line pipe sizes ranged from 6" to 12" in diameter. Project also included over 75,000 SY of mill & overlay, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales.



Scope of Services

Provided:

Construction

Construction Start Date:

September 2014

Construction Completion Date:

August 2015

Project Construction Cost:

\$3,684,607.50

Reference Company Name:

City of Hollywood

Reference Name:

Mr. Clece Aurelus, PE, Senior Project

Manager

Reference Phone Number:

(954) 967-4455

Fax Number: (954) 967-4450

E-mail:

caurelus@hollywoodfl.org

Reference Project Name/Address:

North County Neighborhood Improvement Project - Bid Package 11, (NE) Northeast Quadrant, Pompano Beach, Florida

Name(s) and role(s) of key personnel working on this reference project:

Pat Sweet - Project Manager, Jeff Melnechuk - Project Superintendent Reference Project Description:

The North County Neighborhood Improvement Project (NCNIP) Northeast Quadrant includes approximately 720 acres of land between Dixie Highway and Federal Highway, North of Sample Road in Pompano Beach. This area is primarily residential, built in the 1950's and early 1960's. The area was developed with limited sanitary sewer system, no drainage and an inadequate water distribution system. NCNIP Bid Package 11 included over 29,350 LF of new drainage, 64,000 LF of water main, 553 Water Services, 49,700 LF of reclaimed water main, 796 reclaimed water services, 43,805 LF of gravity sewer main, 750 sewer laterals, lift station, and 1,630 LF of force main. Main line pipe sizes ranged from 4" to 48" in diameter. Project also included over 124,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales.



Scope of Services

Provided:

Construction

Construction Start Date

October 2011

Construction Completion Date: December 2014

Project Construction Cost:

\$17,807,186.24

Reference Company Name:

Broward County Water &

Wastewater Services

Reference Name:

Mr. Patrick MacGregor, **Expansion Administrator**

Reference Phone Number:

(954) 831-0904

Fax Number: **(954) 831-0798**

E-mail:

pamacgregor@broward.org

Reference Project Name/Address:

Water Main Replacement Program - Hollywood Blvd. to Johnson St. N. 46th Ave. to N. 52nd Ave. Hollywood, Florida

Name(s) and role(s) of key personnel working on this reference project:

Ilia Lyssenko - Project Manager, Jeff Melnechuk - Project Superintendent Reference Project Description:

The Water Main Replacement Program - Hollywood Blvd. to Johnson St. N. 46th Ave. to N. 52nd Ave. Project is located in the City of Hollywood and is located South of Johnson St., North of Hollywood Blvd., East of N. 52nd Ave., and West of N. 46th Ave. The infrastructure improvements to the existing neighborhood included new water main. This water main replacement program project included over 27,000 LF of new water main and 150 water services. Main line pipe sizes ranged from 4" to 12" in diameter. Project also included over 36,000 SY of mill & overlay, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales.



Scope of Services

Construction

Provided:

Construction Start Date:

June 2013

Construction Completion Date:

May 2014

Project Construction Cost:

\$2,132,773.26

Reference Company Name:

City of Hollywood

Reference Name:

Mr. Clece Aurelus, PE, Senior Project

Manager

Reference Phone Number:

(954) 967-4455

Fax Number: (954) 967-4450

E-mail:

caurelus@hollywoodfl.org

Reference Project Name/Address:

Belvedere Homes Infrastructure Improvements - Phase I, West Palm Beach, Florida

Name(s) and role(s) of key personnel working on this reference project:

Bob Henning - Project Manager, Jeff Melnechuk - Project Superintendent Reference Project Description:

The Belvedere Homes Infrastructure – Phase I Project is located in the City of West Palm Beach and is located South of the LWDD L-2 Canal, North of Belvedere Road, East of Tallahassee Dr. and West of Congress Ave. The infrastructure improvements to the existing neighborhood included new water, drainage, and vacuum sewer. Belvedere Homes included over 15,100 LF of new water main, 177 water services, 5,700 LF of drainage, 13,900 LF of Vacuum Sewer, 176 Valve Pits, and 1,500 LF of force main. Main line pipe sizes ranged from 4" to 48" in diameter. Project also included over 16,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales.



Scope of Services

Provided:

Construction

Construction Start Date:

March 2012

Construction Completion Date:

April 2013

Project Construction Cost:

\$4,246,809.73

Reference Company Name:

Keshavarz & Associates

Reference Name:

Mr. Ralph Davis III, Project Manager

Reference Phone Number:

(561) 627-0027

Fax Number:

E-mail:

ralph@keshavarz.com

Name of Firm (Design-Builder/A/E Sub-consultant/Non-A/E Sub-consultant/Sub-contractor):

Giannetti Contracting Corporation

Reference Project Name/Address:

Broadview Park Neighborhood Improvement Project - Bid Package 3, Fort Lauderdale, Florida

Name(s) and role(s) of key personnel working on this reference project:

Richard Gibbs - Project Manager, Jeff Melnechuk - Project Superintendent Reference Project Description:

The Broadview Bid Package #3 Project is located in the City of Fort Lauderdale and is located South of Peters Rd./Davie Blvd., North of Interstate 595, East of Florida's Turnpike and West of State Rd. 7. The infrastructure improvements to the existing neighborhood included new sanitary sewer and drainage system Bid Package #3 included over 20,000 LF of new drainage, 46,700 LF of gravity sewer main, 1,032 sewer laterals, lift station, and 6,200 LF of force main. Main line pipe sizes ranged from 8" to 24" in diameter. Project also included over 150,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales.



Scope of Services

Provided:

Construction

Construction Start Date: September 2010

Construction Completion Date: March 2013

Project Construction Cost:

\$13,261,559.24

Reference Company Name:

Broward County Water &

Reference Name: Mr. Patrick MacGregor,

Wastewater Services

Expansion Administrator

Reference Phone Number:

(954) 831-0904

Fax Number: (954) 831-0798

E-mail:

pamacgregor@broward.org

Reference Project Name/Address:

Utility Analysis Zone Improvement Program (UAZ) 308, Dania Beach, Florida

Name(s) and role(s) of key personnel working on this reference project:

Richard Gibbs - Project Manager, Jeff Melnechuk - Project Superintendent Reference Project Description:

The UAZ 308 Project is located in the City of Dania Beach and is located South of Griffin Road, North of SW 52nd St., East of SW 29th Ter. and West of SW 27th Ave.. The infrastructure improvements to the existing neighborhood included new sanitary sewer and water distribution system. UAZ 308 included over 28,700 LF of water main, 219 Water Services, 20,300 LF of Gravity sewer main, 340 sewer laterals, and 1,270 LF of force main. Main line pipe sizes ranged from 6" to 10" in diameter. Project also included over 50,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales.



Scope of Services

Construction

Provided:

Construction Start Date:

June 2011

Construction Completion Date:

January 2013

Project Construction Cost:

\$6,249,174.96

Reference Company Name:

Broward County Water &

Reference Name:

Mr. Patrick MacGregor,

Wastewater Services

Expansion Administrator

Reference Phone Number:

(954) 831-0904

Fax Number: (954) 831-0798

E-mail:

pamacgregor@broward.org

Reference Project Name/Address:

N-30 Canal Culvert Extension Project – Central Broward Water Control District

Name(s) and role(s) of key personnel working on this reference project:

Bob Henning - Project Manager, Tim Gibbs - Project Superintendent

Reference Project Description:

N-30 Canal Culvert Extension Project in Davie including clearing and drainage installation. Project consisted of over 2,500 LF of new reinforced concrete drainage pipe ranging from 15" to 60" diameter. Over 98% of the pipe on project was 60" RCP. Project also included rock excavation.



Scope of Services

Construction

Provided:

Professional Fees

Construction Start Date July 2012

Construction Completion

December 2012

Project Construction Cost:

\$ 747,018.15

Associates

Reference Company Name: Craven Thompson &

Date:

Reference Name: Don Shaver, Director of Construction

Management

Reference Phone Number: (954) 739 - 6400 Fax Number: (954) 739 -6409 E-mail: dshaver@craventhompson.com

Reference Project Name/Address:

Utility Analysis Zone Improvement Program (UAZ) 307 & 315, Dania Beach, Florida

Name(s) and role(s) of key personnel working on this reference project:

Richard Gibbs - Project Manager, Jeff Melnechuk - Project Superintendent Reference Project Description:

The UAZ 307 and 315 Projects are located in the City of Dania Beach and are located South of SW 42nd Street, North of Griffin Road, East of SW 38th Ave. and West of I-95. The infrastructure improvements to the existing neighborhood included new sanitary sewer and water distribution system. UAZ 307 & 315 included over 19,900 LF of water main, 228 Water Services, 16,800 LF of gravity sewer main, 350 sewer laterals, and 1,930 LF of force main. Main line pipe sizes ranged from 4" to 12" in diameter. Project also included over 36,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales



Scope of Services

Construction

Provided:

Construction Start Date: November 2009

Construction Completion Date: November 2011

Project Construction Cost:

\$5,949,866.26

Reference Company Name:

Broward County Water &

Reference Name:

Mr. Patrick MacGregor,

Wastewater Services

Expansion Administrator

Reference Phone Number:

(954) 831-0904

Fax Number: (954) 831-0798

E-mail:

pamacgregor@broward.org

Reference Project Name/Address:

Davie Blvd 54" F.M. along S.E. 10th Ave. to GTL - Package C, Fort Lauderdale, Florida

Name(s) and role(s) of key personnel working on this reference project:

Richard Gibbs - Project Manager, Jeff Melnechuk - Project Superintendent

Reference Project Description:

The Davie Blvd. 54" Force Main Project is Located in the City of Fort Lauderdale. The large diameter wastewater force main project included over 1,300 LF of 16" to 54" diameter force main with 340 LF being 54".



Scope of Services

Provided:

Construction

Construction Start Date:

July 2009

Construction Completion Date: March 2010

Project Construction Cost:

\$2,033,576.56

Reference Company Name: City of Fort Lauderdale

Reference Name: Mr. Jean Examond,

Public Works Dept.

Project Manager II

Reference Phone Number: (954) 828-5772

Fax Number: (954) 828-5074 E-mail:

jexamond@fortlauderdale.gov

Reference Project Name/Address:

SW 18th Street Roadway Reconstruction and 16 Inch Water Main Extension, Boca Raton, Florida

Name(s) and role(s) of key personnel working on this reference project:

Bob Henning - Project Manager, Tony D'Onofrio - Project Superintendent Reference Project Description:

Roadway Utility project in Boca Raton, Florida. Project included over 2,000 LF of 16" Water Main including hanging pipe on existing bridge and also 30" Jack and Bore under FEC Railroad, new road construction, concrete sidewalks and curbs, and restoration.

Scope of Services

Construction

Provided:

Construction Completion Date:

December 2018

Construction Start March 2018

Date:

Project Construction \$1,608,710

Cost:

Reference

LDI /Arcadis U.S., Inc.

Reference Name:

Robert (Bo) Moyer

Company Name:

(561) 352-0280

Fax Number: ()

E-mail:

bo.moyer@yahoo.com

Reference Phone Number:



Giannetti Contracting Corporation Equipment List - 2019

Articulated Truck - Cat D250E - 1997	#5TN00947
Asphalt Zipper AZ500B	#50000445
Asphalt Zipper AZ360b	#AZ-0169
Asphalt Mill - Cat 2014 PM-102	#Z2X00572
Asphalt Paver - Cat 2013 AP255E	#D8A00175
Asphalt Roller - CAT CB24B	#42000227
Backhoe 480F Case	#JJG0004055
Backhoe CAT 420F	#JWJ001135
Dozer - Cat D5XLHST	#7PS01973
Francisco I.I. D. COOO . D	UDD0 50 071071

Excavator-John Deere 50GCompact Exc. #FF050GXTHH286332

Excavator-Volvo EC140EL #310326 Excavator-Volvo EC220EL #310351 Excavator-Takeuchi TB210 #211001709 Excavator-TB290CR w/Attach. #185102405 Excavator-TB290CR w/Attach. #185103026 Excavator-328 Mini Bobcat #234211270 Excavator - Cat 307 #2PM00781 Excavator - Cat 321 #MPG00522 Excavator - Cat 328 #RMX00508 Excavator - Cat 365CL #MCS00247 Excavator - Komatsu PC308 #30190 Skidsteer - Cat 262D W/Bucket #DTB01656 Skidsteer - Cat 242D #DZT00400

Planer PC306B (For above skidsteer)

Loader - J. Deere 524K #1DW524KZCGF677568
Loader - J. Deere 524KII 4WD #1DW524KZVHF685253
Loader - J. Deere 524K #1DW524KZCGF678574
Loader - Cat 950G 2003 #8950GVBAA00262
Loader - Cat 906 2005 #00906AMER00551
Loader - Cat 924K #PWR02796

#PCT00507

Loader - Komatsu WA200/6 #71455

Loader - Komatsu WA200/6 #70758

Loader - Komatsu WA270/7 #K47109

Loader - Cat 924G #DDA03809

Loader - Volvo BL60B - 2012 #VCE0BN60BH02121415

John Deere Broom Tractor 4520 #LV4520H340397 Laser - Dialagrade - Pipe Laser #10699

Javlin Dual Slope Laser #2069 Roller-Cat Vibr. Smooth Drum CS433E #CFP00141 Roller - Ingersoll Rand SD40D

Deutz Solar Arrow Board

Boring Machine - Richmond 30"

Miscellaneous Supplies

12" Rotary Wellpoint Pump 12" Rotary Wellpoint Pump

12" Rotary Wellpoint Pump (Quiet) 12" Rotary Wellpoint Pump (Quiet

10" Wellpoint Atlantic Duetz Diesel

Bobcat Sweeper Attachment Bobcat Trencher Attachment

Bobcat Trencher

Trencher - Vermeer V8550A 1999

Cat Broom for Skid Steer Loader

Cat Sideshift Trencher Bobcat Mill Attachment 81 GMC Tool Truck Gallion Grader A550

Cat 36 KW Generator Cat 25 KW Generator 3 - 8" Hydraulic Pumps

Mauldin Tack Tank MT300

2003 Terramite TSS38 Ride On Broom 2012 Rammex 1510CI Trench Comp.

2000 case Forklift

Tractor W/Broom - John Deere 4520

Paver 8500 - Lee Boy

9cu Ft. Concrete Mixer 2015

G440 Motor Grader - 1987 Lee Boy

#5778

#5172238

#V933

#V904 #V923

#V1080

#NA #NA

#045-40505437

#1VRT112P2X1000225

#1425455 #JAJ04479 #NA #2945

#GC-10349

#I 6MPF08YD027597

#7201133

#Y02912 #23TS0435 #60387 #589E

#LV4520H440256 #0652195011572

#C1552172 #87-194